








ap 

m 

LAYOUT 
I 

AND GRAPHIC DESIGN 

? ■. '' 
V • ■ 

It*-*; fcF^ * •« 
li 

J- -5t, 





LAYOUT 
AND GRAPHIC DESIGN 

RAYMOND A. BALLINGER 

m VAN NOSTRAND REINHOLD COMPANY New York 

STUDIO VISTA London 



TO EDWARD WARWICK 

ARTIST, EDUCATOR AND FRIEND 

AND 
V 

TO CHARLES T. COINER 

ARTIST, DESIGNER, ART DIRECTOR; 

SPONSOR OF SOME OF AMERICA’S 

GREAT PAGE DESIGNS 

Copyright © 1970 by Reinhold Book Corporation. 

Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 72-90309. 
British SBN 289 79634 2. 

Ail rights reserved. No part of this work covered by the copy¬ 
right hereon may be reproduced or used in any form or by 
any means—graphic, electronic, or mechanical. Including 
photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and 
retrievai systems—without written permission of the publisher. 
Manufactured in the United States of America. 

Pubiished in the United States of America by Van Nostrand 
Reinhoid Company, 450 West 33rd Street, New York, N.Y. 10001, 
and in Great Britain by Studio Vista Ltd., Blue Star House, 
Highgate Hill, London N19. 

Published simultaneously in Canada by D. Van Nostrand 
Company (Canada), Ltd. 

Designed by Raymond A. Ballinger. 
Printed by Halliday Lithograph Corporation. 

Bound by William Marley Company. 

1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2 



CONTENTS 

Foreword 8 
Begin with Doodles 9 
About Collage 12 
Geometric and Other Forms 15 
Letter and Type Forms 19 
Pictorial Resources 21 
The Illustration in Layout 25 
Humor in Layout • 27 
The Camera 29 
Elements in a Layout 31 
Layout Structure One — Symmetry 32 
Layout Structure Two—^ Asymmetry 35 
Layout Structure Three — the Border 39 
Layout Structure Four — the Grid 43 
Unusual Dimensions in Layout 46 
Tools and Equipment 49 
Some Basics About Typography 61 
Rough Visualizations 64 
About Presentations 70 
Paper Folds 76 
Page Sizes 78 
Page Impositions 80 
Line Art and Reproduction 82 
Halftone Art and Reproduction 88 
Index 96 

Note: The four-color reproduction process is demonstrated on the 
fold-out jacket. 



' «rf 

• '3>f4^WO 

vV^H •A^.rtr '•j' 

fvfowvi^ 

Mir 

.Tie 
’Atf^»f>rft I 

/<1^’ . JLtt' 
^Wo- WVpl «»A3o’^ rt f 

•>-* 'jWi fiif,frirr 

a-HIAff 
T^f^r 

•OflM^'^ • Wi^WO 

'a|^*Y« otlpP*/jy>^»jS 

■ *~~—“J «W)|vr A% vf' ir^vi 

6 



! Cu^.U^4aa. Ka-CC4^Uv v ^ ((5i<.ww^l ^If 

I 

Preliminary rough for a layout by the author 

This book begins, fittingly enough, with the two reproductions on these pages, 

both of which are done in the spirit of free sketching which is the basis of all good 

design and page layout. Because the book is planned essentially for students of 

the graphic arts I would like here to express my gratitude for the privilege of hav¬ 

ing taught and worked with many students who have stimulated me in my work and 

who have gone on to success in their own right. At the same time I wish to express 

my appreciation to all who have permitted reproduction of their works, many of 

which were shown in my earlier book titled Layout. I would like to include a special 

note of appreciation to Mr. Robert Bach, Mr. Phil Eitzen and Mr. Robert Dunning of 

N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc., for the help they gave to me in the preparation of the work 

presented on pages 70 through 75. The constant enthusiasm of my editor, Mr. Jean 

Koefoed, for a revised edition of Layout prepared especially for students has stimu¬ 

lated me to produce the present work, which I hope will be, in turn, encouraging 

and instructive. 

R. A. B. 

7 



FOREWORD 

Whenever an artist applies his talents to the preparation of a piece of art he is 

at once facing the interesting problem of composition. When composition is ap¬ 

plied to the format of a page it is known as layout, the subject of this book. 

Surprisingly there are few books which deal specifically with this important ap¬ 

plication of art. This book has been planned to give the stublent who is interested 

in the graphic arts a foundation of knowledge and as much inspiration as possible 

about layout. In addition, Layout and Graphic Design can be used as a teachipg 

text. In each section of the book I have presented projects in various aspects of 

layout, which may easily be used as assignments. Layout is a combination of tal¬ 

ent, creative activity and general knowledge, and the project suggestions are in¬ 

tended to encourage the student to bring all these elements to bear and to create 

his own examples of successful theory and practice. 

I hope that the student artist who plans to become involved in the creation of 

beautiful printed pages — layouts — will have had a basic training in art and some 

experience in using the tools and materials of the artist (plus a good general edu¬ 

cational background). This will enable him to approach the subject in an exciting 

and original way. 

In selecting illustrations of examples of good layouts for this book, I have de¬ 

liberately used some material of an older vintage, simply because I believe that 

students in any subject should be aware of the fine things of the past as well as of 

contemporary successes—-of which many examples are also included. It is for 

the student generation of today to evolve the useful and beautiful pages which will 

be left as the heritage of our time. 



client PLYMOUTH 
agency N. W. AYER & SON, INC. 

art director CALVIN ANDERSON 
artist CALVIN ANDERSON 

BEGIN WITH DOODLES 

Doodling is fun! For our purposes, we can forgo any discussion of whether the 

doodle is a bona fide art form. It is unquestionably an interesting approach to the 

exploration of page design. The splashy forms shown here were done by a large 

brush with great spontaneity and zest. They create an interesting composition and 

suggest the manner in which many actual examples of layouts have been devel¬ 

oped. The text you are reading here and the illustration, placed with the doodle, 

make this page in itself a layout. 



client 
agency 

art director 
artist 

DISNEY, INC. 
WILLIAM WEINTRAUB & COMPANY, INC. 
PAUL RAND 
PAUL RAND 

publication HARPER’S BAZAAR 
art director ALEXEY BRODOVITCH 

artist LUCHATRUEL 

5^1 
oW 

UilCLtU lilAfMtJli 04 

-MUT i/n. "PoAX*. 

SExyuSiX, ^OiMvW 

^ 

20^4 a<H«L ^2)-’ cw-xt ^A>v*9 

CoCsAid ,'uAA<}nv (5); 

.ixrMW«Asv.&V.viJiA, <3j>« 

(!) I Pso&Kx ioof\< 

C3J, SLwui. 0. 

- fttd 4»V»hAO ;^t£c (4) 

, Jxif/t iAviA (6) 
I^mjcOi (7) lr!LM»ieC6 

I|<u c6u«M- 

(J. Ao44.«- rftuuitf >»4iAAA; 0^- 
AxHtM Art-ji /iiKlrf A'u44. • 

<iiZ4 .taxA a/Ki 

LVCWA T«i(Ci. 

10 



If all mankind minus one, 

were of one opinion, 

and only one person were 

of the contrary opinion, 

mankind would be 

ho more justified in silencing 

that one person, 

than he, if he had the power, 

would be justified in 

^ silencing mankind. 

Tl» CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

l.BKIT IWKAS OF HKSlTRA tlOATAIAER I'.OBPORATIOR OF OIFKIOA 

client CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA 
agency N. W. AYER & SON, INC. 

art directors WALTER REINSEL, NEIL FUJITA 
artist RAYMOND A. BALLINGER 

In developing a page design for the Container Corporation of America the author 

used a doodle approach to the project. Many sketches were developed. One of the 

preliminary roughs is shown here together with the page which was accepted and 

printed. 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: For experimenting with doodle compositions, use pads 

of artist’s tissue paper (not ordinary tissue paper) or bond paper or sheets of in¬ 

expensive one- or two-ply Bristol board. It will help to cut the paper or board to 

a size similar to that of the pages of many popular weekly and monthly magazines 

— about IOV2" X 13". Begin with a large watercolor brush and black ink or black 

poster paint. With the brush and the chosen medium, apply doodles to the page, 

working freely and with zest. Seek interesting forms and shapes and try to create 

appealing compositions. After you have completed some compositions in black 

and white, extend the scope of the project by using a second color medium (color 

ink, poster color, or dye) in conjunction with the black. This does not mean that the 

black and the color will be mixed; they should be treated as separate but related 

color forms, in the manner of the design shown on page 9. The two-color page 

happens to be an economical and popular type of layout. 

11 



ABOUT COLLAGE 

Collage has a long history as an artistic technique — it has been used by 

Georges Braque, Pablo Picasso, and many other artists. The word “collage” is of 

French derivation and means literally “pasting.” By extension it means an artistic 

composition of fragments pasted on a surface. In preparing collages artists often 

use a variety of materials (some of which they may prepare themselves) which 

they cut and tear, then arrange and paste into desired compositions. This is as 

much fun as doodling, and is also a very good takeoff point for experimentation. 

Doodling and collage can often work happily in combination with each other. In its 

truest sense, collage is not intended to be realistic — it presents the opportunity to 

experiment with and to distort the factual, and this creates much of its charm and 

interest. The collage below was made by the author from scraps and fragments in 

his studio. 

V 



Rai 

d al servizio 

<li‘Ilo sport 

sportivi 

inten^iste 

il raiUocorriere 

■porlivc tlclls 

cronaclw dirette 

ripresG Jilmate 

client HERMAN MILLER 
agency GEORGE NELSON AND ASSOCIATES 

designer IRVING HARPER 
GEORGE NELSON AND ASSOCIATES 

client RADIOTELEVISIONE ITALIANA 
designer ERBERTO CARBONI 

client CAMDEN COURIER-POST 
agency RINGOLD/KALISH & CO. 

art director BURT GREENSPAN 
designer LEONARD WEXLER 

artist LEONARD WEXLER 
copywriter HOWARD RICE 

client COLLINS, MILLER & HUTCHINGS, INC. 
designer FRED HAUCK OF BEALL-HAUCK 

OUR 
CLASSIFIED ADS 
WORK 
FOR 
EVERYTHING— 
EVERYBODY 

COURIEK-POST 



•HEHM*HATIi7t 
• MAI^ON N- lA PriiSEE 
FRANeAlSC***# CHAPEaE 
PEWTUI^^S • • SQUPTUC^ 

%,'UXV dv VS^MS^t^ I r^er^ 
A u AiiUltt cLiL mbwp o 

client MAISON DE LA PENSEE FRANQAISE 
artist HENRI MATISSE 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT; In experimenting with collage, let the imagination run 

free without inhibitions. Cut an inexpensive mount board to a size to encourage 

freedom of approach — about 14" x 18". Use the vertical or the horizontal dimen¬ 

sion. Sheets of gray packing board or corrugated board make interesting back¬ 

grounds. You can use the natural color or paint them with a base color of poster 

paint. Cut and mount any materials that strike your fancy, such as construction 

papers, textured papers, fabrics, plastics, wood. Paste these to the background in 

interesting compositions, seeking to create relationships of size, color, and texture 

that are appealing. Do not be concerned with making a picture of something. You 

may, however, after several experiments, want to try some "abstractions” of re¬ 

lated objects. Collages made by cutting sections of pictures from magazines can 

be most interesting and may even be good enough to be used to decorate your 

classroom, studio or home. 



GEOMETRIC AND OTHER FORMS 

Nothing could be more unlike the doodle than the geometric form. The moment 

any form is applied to paper, a layout begins. The triangle, the square, the circle, 

the oval can be the basis of interesting compositions. It is probable that only a 

computer could calculate the number of positions in which, let us say, a triangle 

can be placed on a page, and each placement creates, of course, a new compo¬ 

sition. When we experiment with the kinds, sizes and colors of triangles we begin 

to feel a real surge and interest in creating. So it is with other geometric forms. We 

may begin to explore the uses of more complicated forms such as the star, the 

arrow and the asterisk and other punctuation marks. Some very intriguing layouts 

using geometric forms and other more specific simple shapes are shown here in 

actual applications. Forms such as these are particularly adaptable to the design 

of posters. 

15 



SEOAKKEH Og.ER PACKUKSEN 
tHti««riMflWii-U»^ w»<yirifcimn ...ItortWfftlaH 

01* Pickuflg ivt ta d«f tePrialia. M tk Pafc- 

k«ni fvt. w tistM aich iWa Dwliltm Ortgw Wm«»- 

miBsthmvn 

fui van 

lattral*, PIckitt kamman u«4 rargphin aln* PMjUtat 

Mil Bit Jahra ontf JlhrithnU Ulwr4Mtni. 

J«cnedlKli«runa<fewistec*aln«P»e|(ungit(,0Mta>clHt*l- 

Ikr virmltatile. Kannanlaclw Pukunganilnd^altlM, darutn 

Ytrlaidan si* vtal wMlgar, «ueli wtnn Mi OeMlimack ()cl> 

El«« Pickung lit wia am Hau*. Man hit u und muB at 

aiala Jahra hahan. Oaiun pitnan wnd aloa guti Auataimmt 

MrXhlan - Indaiungan kcitan 2alt, Said und trgtr. - 

Setsadaii guia Prllfitallan lUr Paekungan aind Salhilba- 

dlaflunaiB*tchliftl. Hlir apfiaht niamand tSt daa PraMkt. 

aa muB slah aeibar wahraa... nit aalnir Ptekang. 

CIna attraktlre Packung arlaichtart dia Warbung, lia 

abnat dan Wag zum Kontumanlan. 

Oar guta Packuaga-Entwurt gaht Inani «m dir Wara aua. 

JadM'Pradukt varlaagt dia ipatHlaoha. raikaMfitachnlach 

rtchtlga Faim und Firba. Umara Srafikar «iMan uri dia 

SahaiRinlMadar Packunga-Paycbaiagia und um dia mannlg- 

faltlgan BadSrtniiMdar Praili. 

Buchdrsek - Staindrvek Dtfaatdruek Tiafdruck mit 

allan Vitlahran laaaan tieli guta Packungan harataHaa, 

akar nichi fflr )ad« Entwort und aicht fUr lada Audaga 

algnal alch )adt Druskart 

fifiliiiiiiU fachminniichat KInnan, madamar und vall- 

fOnagiir MAMkuitnpark aoiglicAan dia raltonalla Fabrl- 

Mtos atmraMBniar md viikatimr Packungan. Damn 

fgiMt ga aigh, Sa riHIgtarffWata ertahiana FKMirma 

SESBOOCR FIETZ A8^ Zirteii 3, MONMnehatr. M 

Tatgglwe MM44 • BmIk ttalii>, 4»Mt-wid DgfBiwft 

client FRETZ BROTHERS, LTD. 
designer STAFF ARTISTS 

client THE DRAKE PRESS 
publication THE NEW DRAKE IMPRESSIONS 

art directors WILLIAM A. HIRSCH, JOSEPH GERING 
artist JOSEPH GERING 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: For this project, use a white Bristol or illustration board 

cut to about IOV2" X 13". Using your ingenuity and imagination as to size and place¬ 

ment, apply black triangles to the white background. You may be surprised to find 

that it takes considerable ability to cut or draw a neat triangle! A T-square, angles, 

pencils, a ruling pen, brushes, and black ink or poster paint will be needed if you 

plan to draw the triangles; black paper and a cutting blade will be sufficient if you 

plan to paste them. Experiment with different sizes and proportions of triangles, 

but solve the design in the geometric spirit of the triangular forms. Later experi¬ 

ments should include the addition of other geometric forms — circles, squares, 

and ovals, hexagons, stars, etc. Any of these will certainly test your design abili¬ 

ties. Extend the project, too, by the use of additional colors with the black. Projects 

using simple symbolic forms such as asterisks and other punctuation marks, hearts 

and arrows can be a further step toward background sources for composition — 

and layout. 

16 



publication 
artist 

TM TYPOGRAPHISCHE MONATSBLATTER 
EMIL RUDER 

publication 
client 

art director 
artist 

IDEA, NO. 4, 1954, TOKYO, JAPAN 
NIPPON BEER CO., LTD. 
HIDEO MUKAI 
YUSAKU KAMEKURA 

client OLIVETTI CORPORATION OF AMERICA 
agency THE CAPLES COMPANY 

art director LEO LIONNI 
artist LEO LIONNI 

These examples of professional layouts 

exhibit the use of simple geometric forms 

such as triangles and circles. Note how 

similar forms have been used in more com¬ 

plicated arrangements involving other ele¬ 

ments. 

17 





LETTER AND TYPE FORMS 

Letter and type forms are basic design elements in layout; we come in contact 

with them every day. On pages 61 through 69 you will find some specific informa¬ 

tion about type and typography. At this point it seems sufficient merely to suggest 

that letter and type forms may be the inspiration for exciting compositions and 

layouts in which these forms are used alone or in a composition with other ma¬ 

terials. Experiments can start with many different kinds of letters and type: your 

own doodle type of lettering, type from typographer’s fonts, old wood types, sten¬ 

cils, the recently developed letter and type forms available on acetate, cutouts from 

magazines, etc. Some interesting possibilities are suggested on the page to the 

left. In the composition below, designer Walter Stait has made an interesting ar¬ 

rangement of type material, while a distinguished manufacturer of transfer type 

materials uses a display composed of parts of letter forms. The layout artist often 

finds his work involved in the areas of three dimensions, such as display. 

19 



//^^000 

7^^»i 

-4J?f 
i/Uo/(le^ffii. 

Tl/ 

OrtM-A^/ 
' OHotlu^ /^ 

client ACI FILMS, INC. 
publication REDISCOVERY-ART MEDIA 
art director GEORGE KOIZUMI 

artist GEORGE KOIZUMI 

client LUDEN'S INC. 
agency PHILA. AGENCY 

art director HERMAN VOLZ 
designer MARCENE GOODMAN 

photographer TOM MEEHAN 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: There can be numerous approaches to design projects 

using letters of one kind or another. For one approach, cut letters and type from 

old magazines; position and paste them experimentally (collage fashion) to create 

interesting compositions. For a second approach, use marking pens or pencils, 

writing informally and creating interesting compositions as you proceed (note the 

layout above in which simple handwriting has been used effectively). If you are 

fortunate enough to have access to the materials in a typesetting shop, try setting 

the text of a poem, a well-known nursery rhyme, or a famous statement in an un¬ 

usual, expressive design suggestive of the text material. Older printing shops often 

have old wood type. It is interesting in itself (and getting scarce) and encourages 

experimental expression. Stencils and other equipment from a sign shop or sta¬ 

tionery store offer ideas to the imaginative designer. Express yourself with type 

or letters on page sizes similar to the actual printed page sizes suggested previ¬ 

ously— about IOV2" X 13". 



PICTORIAL RESOURCES 

The concepts presented thus far in this book may be considered sound basics 
for good design and composition. A logical next step in exploring the theories of 
layout is the use of simple objects as pictorial elements on a page. It must be 
understood that the ultimate purpose of layout is to communicate as fully as pos¬ 
sible with the beholder. While doodles, collage, geometric forms and letters, with 
which we have dealt thus far, can be attractive and interesting, there is no doubt 
that the observer of a page is more interested in seeing “things,” particularly 
things with which he is familiar, such as seashells, keys, tools, utensils and other 
everyday, commonplace objects which he enjoys and uses or may desire to possess. 
Drawing and designing these objects extends the challenge to design ability and 
also, as a visual device, extends the purposes of the page. 

21 



L ES PAR E LI C AT 5 

client PARFUMS CARON 
agency ALBERT FRANK-GUENTHER LAW, INC. 

artist DRAWING BY PARFUMS CARON, PARIS, FRANCE 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: You will have a great deal of respect for the rendering 

of seemingly simple objects after you have made some attempts of your own to 

extract their design beauty. You are ready to try this now. For this project look 

around your studio or home and select some simple item. First, make a drawing in 

silhouette of the object, trying to simplify it in the most elegant way you can in the 

manner of the items shown on the page to the right. Do this with several objects, 

using, in all cases, black ink or black poster paint. Then, as a second approach, 

draw these or other objects in direct, simple line in the manner of this handsome 

page for Caron. For a third approach, render some simple objects in dimension, 

decoratively, using gray values, as has been done in the design of the seashell on 

page 21. In this project do not bother with total page layout but concentrate on 

making the finest simplified drawings you can of the objects you have chosen. 

22 



SURFACE PREPARATION 
Types of Surfaces 

Hand Cleaning 
Sandblasting 

Steam Cleaning 

client 
studio 

art director 
designer 

artists 
copywriter 

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS & CO. (INC ) 
TALONE & LA BRASCA, INC. 
LARRY SCHAFLE 
LARRY SCHAFLE 
ED HARTMANN/LARRY SCHAFLE 
LARRY PEARSON mm 

GENERAL 

fwaatniitni pfvtcctim al mlmiw—i c«*i. D» ewM ftanl* 

8*>o>« jRipIrinfi anr coat, «tr««lhn pr»ne. inlo<m*diai<'. 
Of lop coat, rcmovo all conlarmnahon and (oma malcnat. 
>.e.. cAemtcala, d<ft, tfuti, od, gieoM. cilrvded tap, oiled 
loeaa pami. looar r«al. lM«a mill aeata andcalcirmnr 

Tha cttaracfaiitliea el the coatias, the (ctviea oi 
alnioapdera to •hied it it •tpoatd, econemict and 
iMalisn oi tha joO. are the mttm fac'ort that Oatarmine 
•hr aelwal mrlhod ol aurlaca piroaealion. 

tn prertai, no tutlaer thofl b* pfrparrd that it not to 
h* piirnrd the tame day This >t mandalo>t >0' metal 
turlaret at ainrid ovemighl contamination ■* bVely 

Lltlrd below aie tuitaee coi'Oiiioni (tdh aoprap'ia’r 
cteaning melhodt andleolt Ttir method teieetrd mult 
liLr tnlo account turtounding conditiont. including 
eperaling pertaRiiel and eouspment. 

OIrt and Oatt - temovii by eACuum biutnnig. 
or By Meyhing w>lh dnlMgrnl and nalri H turtacn it 
whtlird, it ihotAI hr •lioioughly dried hrinre aniilymg 

r toluM* Cbtmleat C*n<*m(naS«R t 

Hf—remove by a tolvenl wath or 

tritodium phoiphal*. or caotlic. loxoiawd by Huthing 
■nlh clean water. Typwal totvenlt lor ramovins od and 
greate tre Tridene', Perclene . naphtha, rninem ipintt, 
turpentine, or Ou Rent No. SOT Ouluit' Thtfina*. The 
Milvnnt uted should be free ol oil 01 great* and tt>e 
ctolhs should be chartged heaucnHy lo preirem seroadiryg 
oil or grease Ail cleaning agents should BechecLed 
by local superviwen for salely 

IMtirt (loose «r dehKio'aled) -rrmoy* by 
Biatl-ng. btowtorch, 0aint mmover. paini seraport. 
abrasive papers, or hind or poao* cinxels or ehippart. 
Cement-or limo-bate water paints should oe removed by 

cleaning guns, wilh chemica) cleaners, may also bo used 

•loat •( NaiRt-remove with sandpaper, stool 

If by scraping lode wed by washing 

remove from ah etarSt. 
lurloce with cowipvessed w or 
•ng piimor andoacn tucceeaing 

company 
pubiication 
art director 

designer 

THOMAS C. THOMPSON COMPANY 
CATALOG OF ENAMELS & SUPPLIES 
DON DAHMS. THE BROWER COMPANY 
HERB JONES & ASSOCIATES 

publisher ART EDUCATION, INC. 
publication ART: OF WONDER & A WORLD 
art director NORMAN LALIBERt| 

designer NORMAN LALIBERTE 



client H. J. HEINZ COMPANY 
agency CALKINS & HOLDEN 

artist EDWARD PENFIELD 

Olives from Spain 
Ftu>M Seville,ill sunny Spain, wlicrc 
climate and . oil combine to make the 

finest oli\c growing district in the 
world conic Heine t,fuocn Olives. 

The same region produces ripe olives 
for olive oil. And in the midst of 

the.se olive groves there is a Meins 

establishment where the f ruit is pre^ 

pared tinder our strict supervision 
and the ripe olives are pres-seil for 

Heins Imported Olive Oil. 
Olives and raisinsf rom Spain.cur- 

rants from Greece, fig.s from Turkey, 

spicesIrom Java and India, fruits and 

vegetables from the garden spots of 
America! The w'holc world isdravvn 
on for the products used in making 

the 57 Varieties. And wherever 

quick handling is necessary to pre¬ 
serve ifcshncs.s, Hein: kitchens are 

located right on the spot. 

All the.se w'orld-widc activities 
arc for the purpose ot making each 

food that heansthc name 1 Icin; pure 

and w'holc.st,>me ;rnd good to eat —- 

unilonn in quality, and .sufficient in 
quantity to supply a w’orld-wide 
demand for them. 

H. J. Heinz CoMPANi' 
57 Vctrieties 

r.f K'VS ..'/w ao/y, I'Ci 

24 



Aw.%uJeJ fw wtworJitiaty servKCs in war aiiJ peace, the tneJai o! ih< Leg'^" W Honor, loit Oi’dcr ai France (buiiJcJ by Napoleon, 

Awarded iw ihc clean uste. dutmctivc oi the choice grai'ca of the celebrated Cog.oae Distncl . for «»vjui«iif hovitiuct 

that tivaU the taate for mellow Imgering warmth -. fur iinchangms perfection maintained ilirough almost two eciituriea, 

which has ooadr it the world's pteferred liqueur • another highest siat award, The Three 5tai» of Hennewy Cognac Brandy. 

client JAS. HENNESSY & CO. 
artist E. R. COUSE 

client FRENCH LINE 
agency N. W. AYER & SON, INC. 

art director LEON KARP 
artist PIERRE ROY 

THE ILLUSTRATION IN LAYOUT 

For the communication in a layout to be best served by a total pictorial concept, 

some type of illustration is required. In today’s graphic art world the term “illus¬ 

tration” includes anything of a complete pictorial nature — illustration, fashion 

illustration, product illustration, humorous illustration. An illustration, therefore, is 

any piece of art or photography which pictorializes a complete idea. In an editorial 

page it may be used to enhance a story or to show ideas about fashion, decora¬ 

tion, foods, sports and other areas of human activity. In an advertising page it may 

be used to create an appropriate and appealing atmosphere or to show the prod¬ 

uct itself. Since illustration is a highly specialized talent, the illustrator or photog¬ 

rapher often works with the layout artist or art director in preparing layout pages. 

25 



In Philadelphia 
nearly everybodY ,5 
reads The Bulletin, 
including most buyers 
of new cars._ 
When you think of 
Philadelphia,' 
think of 
The Bulletin, 

AMii::c;v.v,.'WnNeA;,pv»p«r. c.! • P-irA,.! I , Member MfiiroSc.ixiv.,:-1. ; •> rn'Het.-f • 

client PHILA. EVENING BULLETIN 
agency N. W. AYER & SON. INC. 

art director CHARLES HAYDEN 
designer CHARLES HAYDEN 

artist BOB MILNAZIK 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: Since you may feel that you are not advanced enough 

in your art background to tackle actual illustrations, this project can be developed 

with illustrations or photographs cut from old magazines and arranged in your own 

experimental way on page layouts. For the text you can either cut type from maga¬ 

zines and paste it in the desired position, or use the ruled-line technique (see 

pages 31 and 65). On the other hand, you may want to experiment with your own 

sketch illustrations, exactly as a layout artist does professionally. Make a study of 

the different approaches to editorial pages as compared to advertising pages in 

the magazines and then decide which kind to do for your experiments — or do 

both! A page size of about 11" x 13V2" would be good to start. Note that many 

editorial pages are double-page spreads — use this, too, as a challenging change 

from the single-page shape. 

26 



HUMOR IN LAYOUT 

Though the idea to be presented may be entirely serious, humorous or cartoon 

illustration may often be used to gain attention and interest. It takes a very talented 

and unusual artist or photographer to create humorous material that is artistic, 

tasteful and truly humorous. It also takes a good sense of layout design to relate 

these pieces to a layout page, just as it does with a serious illustration or photo¬ 

graph. Note that one of the examples below is a poster using a delightful humor¬ 

ous figure. A poster is essentially a layout, but it is often prepared for a jumbo size. 

A good designer realizes, however, that a poster is intended to draw the attention 

of a beholder who is generally in motion and probably at a distance and its mes¬ 

sage must, therefore, be simple, direct, bold, dramatic. As for humor itself, the 

three examples shown here should indicate that it can be communicated in very 

different styles, depending on the nature of the project at hand. 

client BATA 
artist HERBERT LEUPIN 

27 



Jl GVIUM TO SCHWBPPSHIRE fjt.loS) 

m-ifitH bj SufuK Peiier-. SrawH by UmU-Uim 

SCMWEPPERVESCHNCE 

SCAI/B: ^ KKWRppiMKTass TO U 5SfILE 

w HOLE O R I N K through 

-•J', 

client SCHWEPPES. LTD 
art director F. C. HOOPER 

artists LEWITT-HIM 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: You may have thought of pictorial humor as restricted 

to the cartoon. The three examples shown here should broaden your perception 

and stimulate you to try some experimental humorous layouts. One suggestion is 

to try a double-spread editorial layout involving the characteristics of some politi¬ 

cal figure or figures; these might be done in black-and-white line with brush or 

pen or they might be concocted from pasteups of clipped sections of magazine 

photographs. After reviewing the following section on photography (and assuming 

that you use a camera) you can deliberately go out to seek humorous situations to 

use in layouts. Or, taking a hint from the reproductions above, you can do a hu¬ 

morous map for some imaginative subject in your own style. You will probably be 
surprised at what fun you have — and can make. 

28 

□ 



JiiK I'll.s 
iv;,.. .'po c:. pii- 

publication HOUSE 8p GARDEN 
art editor WOLFGANG FYLER 

art director ALEXANDER LIEBERMAN 
photographer IRVING PENN 

PAR F U M DE CARON PARIS 
ROCK GARDEN FLOWERS PtRFUWE 

client PARFUMS CARON 
agency ALBERT FRANK-GUENTHER LAW, INC. 

photographer PARFUMS CARON, PARIS, FRANCE 

THE CAMERA 

Before the advent of the camera the job of illustrating ideas and objects always 

fell to the pencil, pen and brush. In today’s design world the camera is an impor¬ 

tant tool of communication. Many of today’s outstanding photographers have been 

trained as artists and have turned to the camera as their means of artistic expres¬ 

sion. The layout artist or art director planning a page often has to make the basic 

decision of whether to employ illustrations or photography, and he also has to 

decide the spirit of the approach — illustrative, decorative, humorous, etc. If he 

takes the option of a photographic approach he will find that here, too, talent is 

essential, for an uninteresting photograph is no more useful than an uninspired 

illustration or a humorless cartoon. Even in the planning stages of a layout the 

camera has come to be a helpful sketching tool for ideas; this use of the camera 

is discussed on pages 58 and 59. 

29 



client PHOENIX HOSIERY COMPANY 
agency HOCKADAY ASSOCIATES 

art director ALVIN CHERESKIN 
photographer HERBERT MATTER 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: Most people who have an interest in art have some ex¬ 

perience with a camera, and if you are one of these people, you are already pre¬ 

pared to make some experiments with your own photographic layouts. Probably 

your stockpile of interesting negatives will furnish you with subject matter to begin. 

Think first in terms of unusual treatments of your prints, such as intelligent crop¬ 

ping (which all good layout artists are adept at doing) or silhouetting the important 

subject matter. Use such basic techniques as photographs made by placing actual 

objects directly on sensitized paper (in a darkroom, of course), exposing to light, 

and developing the print in the usual manner. If you have never experimented 

with photography, turn to your old magazines again and clip photographs. If 

you happen to own a Polaroid Land camera, read the material on page 58 and then 

devise some interesting projects for yourself. 

30 



ELEMENTS IN A LAYOUT 

When we begin to consider the structure of a layout, it is appropriate to learn 

what the various elements that make up a layout are and what the proper termi¬ 

nology for them is. The individual elements listed here may be found in many lay¬ 

outs, although any given layout may not contain all of them. 

HEADING. The line, usually in heavier type, set above the text or body matter. Also 

called a head or headline. 

SUBHEAD. Secondary material set in smaller type, usually under the heading. 

ILLUSTRATION. This may be any type of illustrative material — realistic, decora¬ 

tive, or humorous; painted, drawn, or photographed; black and white, color, or 
both. 

SECONDARY ILLUSTRATION. The term applied to smaller or supplementary pic¬ 

torial material. 

PICTURE CAPTION. Small type material under, over or beside illustrations or sec¬ 

ondary illustrations explaining the pictures. 

TEXT. The type material containing the main message of the page. 

LOGO. The design or symbol of an organization, used on many advertising pages. 

Also called a logotype or trademark. 

SIGNATURE. The name of an organization or advertiser, usually set in type but 

often in a style peculiar to the individual organization or related to the logo. 

The two diagrams of layouts below show all of these elements, first in a sym¬ 

metrical format and then in an asymmetrical format. The requirements of any given 

project will determine which of the elements will be required and which will not. 

It should be noted, too, that the elements very often do not appear in the order 

listed here. 

AAAABCCDDDEEEEEEEFGGHHIIIJKLL 

31 



raT- LfTM .■eorr/ZUTZ.t .vncril»\ Or'MMHTf'Ml.'XSA^’MsrTSrx, \ TQlStULJrtVi ttsnXFIPKLS. QVASD LrxAMlKsnyTtFi,'OXSTA!fTi 
H^GMLKs \\€Fiitn’xerrm}cxMLK. 
ay %•« i^.^rAl HOTX TTSt’t.S HESFASl 
M L£S SyFSIlX XOX T iUtDof 'T. tSLKX. 
cxsrjfttr TT'yy rA'XxrArs F.1S. 

S.Ml'TOPmXS SSpip.\yrE.- Yjf' TQLDOST LK rnXPNS Jffijfr mww'' 
tnXSK.isns ALA JOrtJtS.XXrE. V ' 
OTEf.Vr EP/.VSyl L.l bOf’LSrfi; ^ 
\^'AXO Srn TOXSElA'LltO.yiEBSPO^Sl^ 
AH^fiL GOf’rrryourxtWAXL^uy/ jm SIS PIA1.VIHE3T • 'XE floSE. f,m 
LEAPEBAyt'E EXESTLEDOUTftX. // |u 

W Sdi* JMMAMpb.UVi OMMM^ 
f^Lf;BPWITES wMESBEGilETa. 

fiT>tmLAVtyiMxn.rgsQ3t»»f 
'jETUtry i’otM rLKiXS'^ri^uT^ 
PCAXO itvjr 
AMMivEor7]^yExrPLr.fytxiy. 
Al^lOUl TtMtoXTRfa L’SLYxiE. ET LA r.vpt's p.vLurr^'ffizy/ 

LAYOUT STRUCTURE ONE —SYMMETRY 

“Rules” for design and composition are difficult to establish and are apt to be¬ 

come restrictive. Broadly speaking, layout and composition are expressions of 

balance, proportion and spatial relations to \ft/hich have been added the ingenuity 

and taste of the designer. Nevertheless, some basic principles may help in the 

layout of the page. For example, let us consider a page which is intended to com¬ 

municate a great sense of stability, sincerity and trustworthiness. A symmetrical, 

or coaxial, design may be used to help suggest these qualities. The design of this 

page, illustrating the theory, is built on the coaxial plan, with the symmetrical de¬ 

sign of the old print placed under the equally symmetrical mechanical symbol. The 

famous designer A. M. Cassandre created the excellent poster on the opposite 

page in type in a symmetrical structure. 

32 



6 OCTOBRE 6 NOVEMBRE1950 
MUSEE 

DES ARTS DECORATIFS 
PALAIS DU LOUVRE 

PAVILLON DE MARSAN 
107 RUE DE RIVOLI 

EXPOSITION 

k '■ 
'■ ■ f~% ■.L~ 

% A"' 

A. IM. CASSANDRE 
/■ 

theatrf 
AFFICHES 

ARTS CRAPHIOUES 
PEINTURF DECORATIVE 

TOUS EES JOURS 
SAUE EE MARDI 

DE 10" A 12" ET DE 14" A17" 
PRIX D'ENTREE 80 ERS 

AfiKIH iriMlKIlUR 

Client MUSEE DES ARTS DECORATIFS 
artist A. M. CASSANDRE 



client HOWARD MILLER CLOCK CO. 
agency GEORGE NELSON AND ASSOCIATES 

artist TOBIAS O'MARA 
GEORGE NELSON AND ASSOCIATES 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: Lay out some strictly symmetrical pages. Now that you 

are familiar with some of the basic techniques of layout design, put them to use — 

collage, type or letters, pictures, geometric forms. Or, as is often necessary, use 

two or three of these techniques to create pages all based on symmetry. Keep test¬ 

ing the axial balances of your pages so that you will have a clear concept of this 

type of page structure. For added interest add two or more colors to your composi¬ 

tions. 

34 



LAYOUT STRUCTURE TWO — ASYMMETRY 

The asymmetrical approach to page structure is more subtle than the symmetrical 

, approach — and quite informal. It has a freedom and exuberance quite unlike the 

symmetrical page. However, it requires its own discipline: a keen sense of 

[ balance and rhythm, of proportion and weight. The asymmetrical page may be 

P: likened to a dancer whose body moves at times slowly and at times swiftly, from 

I position to position, yet ever with perfect balance, rhythm and grace. In 

contemporary graphic arts the asymmetrical page is very common. However, there 

are many superb asymmetrical pages of other eras. The author has deliberately 

designed this page in asymmetrical composition, offsetting the beautiful photograph 

of the dancer with the diagrammatic line drawings. It will be noted that the type, 

. too, is placed somewhat differently than on most pages of the book. 

35 



R pjfhtimtc'm... innn 

^rtlr. fj ;:i*£nir ^ 

$api^ . 

^hsxir ITf^il^^thr tf^ff ' 

\ TZ^\ 
L,!Sl.i.„i..i hJj I..x.i..!ij 

BRITISH MUSEUM—CHRONICLE OF THE ABBEY OF ST. MARTIN DES CHAMPS, PARIS, 11TH CENTURY 



riie I'.nchnntcd Kiisf Is knighlboiKl's Howfi'— 

'Tliou an all that is lovoly*’— 

its message in 

every lovers bouquet. 

The compliment, too, 

Rrmum S!:ri[U‘‘s 

inoal ehanning 

mnv shade for 

today's 

roinanlii'S. 

inU-rpn-ted in the 

fabulous sheer stockinj 

— French 75’s, 

a Oman Sn-ipeSt ■I OCJE®l<>S 

client JOYCE, INC. 
agency N. W. AYER & SON, INC, 

irt director LEO LIONNI 
artist ARTHUR WILLIAMS 

client 
agency 

art director 
photographer 

CHIPMAN KNITTING MILLS 
BOZELL & JACOBS 
HOWARD RICHMAN 
JOHN STEWART 

client THE TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY 
agency YOUNG & RUBICAM, INC. 

art director HARLOW ROCKWELL 
artist KEN THOMPSON 

client 
agency 

art director 
photographer 

KAISER-WILLYS 
WILLIAM H. WEINTRAUB & COMPANY, INC. 
MILTON ACKOFF 
NEW CENTER STUDIOS 



Emil Ruder Typographie 

publication TYPOGRAPHIE 
publisher ARTHUR NIGGLI LTD. 
designer EMIL RUDER 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT; Probably you fell quite naturally into the informal spirit 

of asymmetry in preparing page designs using doodles, collages or geometric 

forms in projects proposed earlier in this book. At this point it might be interesting 

to review the designs to see whether you feel that they have a good sense of or¬ 

ganization and informal balance. Then you can design some pages in asymmetrical 

organization, making an effort to compose real layouts that include elements that 

you usually see on a page — heading, text, logo, etc. Make this project more inter¬ 

esting and realistic by deliberately choosing a product or service around which to 

plan your pages, or, in the case of an editorial layout, some situation or theme. 

38 



LAYOUT STRUCTURE THREE —THE BORDER 

Another classification of layout concerns the perim¬ 

eter of the page, commonly spoken of as the border. 

The border page is, like the symmetrical page and 

asymmetrical page, a form of layout structure; also 

like them, it is not either old-fashioned or modern. The 

elements in the border can be executed to give the 

page the effect desired by the designer. Border treat¬ 

ments are often perfect for the spirit of the title or in¬ 

troductory page of a publication, and borders might be 

one manner of holding the spirit of an entire booklet or 

brochure in harmony. The border offers infinite oppor¬ 

tunities for decorative design, collage or typographic 

ornamentation. The distinguished pieces shown here 

indicate the variety of ways in which the border can be 

used; some are quite old and others very contemporary. 

?!!!!!!!!! iiiiiiiiii I If* mill 



C)* 

//frj\tY'/rf.-)^/// f o/ 

f irsf K, ji eS’ia.i. 
!{|iiniirot$lbf€aipontt^U»itl) bftjjfwfw? 

r'{ ■ AT D Jlfli £ k —■' 

The technique of embossing is so interesting that a special comment is valid 

here. The elegant example shown above dates from 1837. The original, in the col¬ 

lection of the author, is exquisitely handsome. Embossing is still an available tech¬ 

nique and is quite often used in contemporary design, but it is not inexpensive. It 

involves special embossing plates and printing methods. It is often used where a 

special effect of quality or elegance is desired, as in invitations, mailing pieces, 

brochures, and annual reports. When planning to use an embossing it is necessary 

to confer with the printer for instructions as to procedures. 

40 



publication HOUSE & GARDEN 
art director ALEXANDER LIEBERMAN 

art editor WOLFGANG FYLER 
artist JAY GRESHAM 

41 



l)i>- i.f I 

ri-adf .mis t!if iitlk ill.- Ii.iiii'l 

i<>|i- UKiil III I l>- <-di 4iii| l<- l-iis I'l.'ihrr. ;iiiil l!t>il tin- 

ijl'-riiif |4<- 

• liiijni'iinl III ‘lf-*)ii»itis 1 ’»wf f.-r lii-r :>i.?<'“^i.>i 

ok .. .jliI i>fr»-Jii a .lish -cl l"-i-i wln. h li.i.l Jjk« 

lliaii tiu-fr 

ailli ll'- llcii»-.rU cl llw \ii«'ri- •Iw Warlf.l 

•>k »<iiil<l liiirrs 

;|i r.-.*' lit I.-.hI tiiil ii.tl i/fiii-^'iil 4 

ililiUir* has. !>m. }x>U{<nI 

.•U-sstli'f** tt.'iilii lx- 

l..t<|v. 4IhI ilii-n-l.-f.' -ll;>itlil U- irli' 

ii-iiiii.iitl* 

■prr; ly \ fr r 
r D h\ 

• Null ihl- liil.-. ill'- ifdrk. »ltiil,inu. f>'-ilililtl ini'-. >• rri .-iiiii’— dHii iVidH'- «-ll 1"- 

xliiniiii; mi.h-i tlir -iii.. Tli.-r* arr ihu*.- jrii'.i.yt ii* wIk. m-rr 1. .. v..iiim 41 cii>' ^ 

li'i.’iiiiiiii;; »f clii i.UT IK l«- l.iki-ri ii.-Fr,inif. iiuii oilifi- hH.. !u«! iml ‘rt iij. ■ 

•'liiili;;li r..r llli- i.itr. \l> ..llirl- ‘iii;.til I.. Irll llii-lii uii.il liixi l•<•l lo lii* l.iil >4 

IBm 

A 

1^^.. 
I^^IMIIJII 1 1. 

Mt . - ' -^^9 

publication HARPER'S BAZAAR 
art director ALEXEY BRODOVITCH 

photographer KERTESZ 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: The four illustrations in this section demonstrate com¬ 

pletely different approaches to the border, but they all satisfy the requirements of 

design for the border page. Projects in this area almost suggest themselves; ap¬ 

proaches are almost limitless in almost any technique. The embossing technique 

on page 40 suggests the possibility of preparing a border in some type of semi¬ 

dimension, such as pasted cut-out paper forms or a design applied in modeling 

clay or plaster. Actual objects pasted down, painted or sprayed with flat white 

paint and photographed with deep shadows can give exciting effects. 

42 



LAYOUT STRUCTURE FOUR —THE GRID 

The three forms of layout structure which have been explored thus far — sym¬ 

metrical, asymmetrical and border — are largely developed through an intuitive 

sense of design with a minimum of restricting structural organization. A fourth 

approach to page design, the grid, is very carefully structured. It has the virtue of 

a plotted system of control which, while being useful for a single page or a spread 

of two pages, can bring a quality of conformity’to situations in which several pages 

are involved. The system divides the pages into planned grids which will accom¬ 

modate both pictorial and text material. The grids can be planned to be smaller or 

larger according to the need of the material to be displayed. Resulting pages have 

a decidedly mechanical appearance, since all elements are rigidly controlled fol¬ 

lowing the basic plan. Shown below is a typical plotting of a double spread in a 
grid system. 

43 



’be Ions food slrelch.ng Ifom 
iieiiyner's imtiai concspi (opr^nsof » 
uliim.-Ke nxc«l'i!RC<r -i a rocky one. 

Maf»y c'afismefi beccmi* involveo 
smng the way tacn rcooirM 
suftcienl Jirnn (or the proper 
cftaiuirtmajjon ot mh sktiia 

Seldom, >1 ev-et.ria*eii(.ci!ei’cet>oei> 
aoatrvrilios burry PorJectlon 
(lemande lime Itaopii-paiiorce 

Porheoe ifie erealey oi polience is 
<Sr>oranc« lack of undcrsEancxis 
cancpuuao me painslakins processes 
involved m mo p»fau«of*1!awionc 
pi mied product 

Learn wiiBl it's all eAour- il you're 
gO‘'ig 10 be mvofvcd -n ceiting ii donu 
Artel doR'i be <1 tbiel ol lima No; & 
sgoariderer. Tire difference between 
oxcoiieiice and rrredioerity can so 
otien bo messurod ir. a mers baocKin 
of hours. 

The examples on these pages show applications of the grid principle in actual 

use. On this page is a double spread, together with a light impression of the spread 

on which the grid has been indicated. 

client 
publication 

designer 
photographer 
mechanicals 

CHAMPION PAPERS 
THE PRINTING SALESMAN'S HERALD, BOOK 20 
TOMOKO MIHO 
RODNEY GALARNEAU 
KURT KLEIN, INC, 



FacinewTOTHeNeeD 

client ALUMINUM COMPANY OF AMERICA 
publication THE MANY FACES OF AMERICA 

designers GRAPHIC DIRECTIONS, INC. 
art director JOHN HOOVER 

photographer JOHN HOOVER 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: Plot a grid page on tracing paper, developing a plan to 

use photographs, a heading and some text material. Use your best tools for this 

work — a T-square, angles, etc. — since a grid design should be planned on a 

very mechanical basis. Plot the page out experimentally in three or four ways and 

then proceed to develop the design in more complete fashion on Bristol or illus¬ 

tration board. Since grid designs are often planned on the basis of “bleed” pages 

(see page 78), allow the pictures to go right off the edges of the page if you so 

desire; you will, of course, have to leave margins around the edges of text ma¬ 

terial. Pay particular attention to precise vertical and/or horizontal alignments of 

all material, since this is essential to the spirit of grid designs. 
client TV GUIDE MAGAZINE 

art director JOHN WILLIAM BROWN 
designer WILLIAM KOCH 

artist WILLIAM KOCH 
photographer GEORGE FARAGHAN 

Talk is cheap. Buying isn't. This 

year, over 2 mitfion of our peo¬ 

ple will turn words to action. 

Right on the showroom floor. 

Maybe yours—lf you use our 

readership leadership to build 

some action for your words. 



UNUSUAL DIMENSIONS IN LAYOUT 

In the terminology of the graphic arts the word “layout” suggests the design of 
a single page, and probably a page with a long vertical dimension. But this is not 
necessarily the fact. A page may be square, or longer horizontally than vertically; 
layout may be for double spreads, or even multiple spreads, or a series of pages, 
or jumbo designs such as are sometimes used in direct mail or for posters. We 
think most often, too, of a layout as two-dimensional. But the layout artist some¬ 
times becomes involved with items which may almost be called three-dimensional, 
or at least quasi-three-dimensional. The examples shown on these pages give 
some idea of extensions of layout to forms that are more than two-dimensional, as 
do the two interesting designs for calendars on page 48. Layouts for unusual par¬ 
ticular situations— such as direct-mail pieces — can be most exciting to work on, 
since sizes and shapes can often be more varied, and often at the whim of the 
designer. The designer may also have the opportunity to dictate the kind or color 
of paper or even the kind of material (acetate, foil, parchment, etc.) on which his 
project will be printed. 

46 



client THE DRAKE PRESS 
art directors JOSEPH GERING, WILLIAM HIRSCH 

artist JOSEPH GERING 

47 



type WALTER T. ARMSTRONG, INC. 
printing PRECISION OFFSET PRINTING CO, 
binding SERVICE BINDERY CO, 

BOB MILNAZIK, 1715 WALNUT ST.. PHILA,. PA. 19103/LO 4'5167 

NOVEMBER 

2 3 
9 1 
16 17 18 
23 24 25 26 27 
30 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: This project offers endless opportunity for experiment 

in the use of paper in different sizes, shapes and foldings. Before making an ex¬ 

periment you should refer to pages 76 and 77. In preparing a folded-dimensional 

piece it is best to pick an interesting theme to work out — you will note that this 

has been done on the items on pages 46 and 47, and it was also a feature of the 

12 pages of each calendar shown above. For instance, take a subject such as a 

country. In using features of the country such as flags, scenes, costumes, history 

and transport you can develop material for the various panels which relate in a 

most interesting manner. Don’t be afraid to use lots of color. 



TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT 

The next few pages of this book deal with the tools of the layout designer. While 

the greatest needs of the layout artist are talent, inspiration and imagination, it will 

soon become evident that an ability to use good tools and equipment is of utmost 

importance. Good books should head the list of tools. The alert designer should 

gather a library of books and magazines, not only ones that deal with his profes¬ 

sion, but anything that will instruct and stimulate him in his work. These may in¬ 

clude books on such subjects as color, design, theater, architecture or travel. 

Certain books he must have — those on typography, processes of reproduction, 

paper and papermaking, printing and other subjects related to his function as a 

layout designer. If you are alert you will be able to add to your library many books 

and publications on type specimens, paper specimens and demonstrators, printing 

demonstrators and many, many other subjects. These may be yours for the effort of 

a telephone call or a letter to a company representative. 

•tl 

2. 
>r 
CB 
C 
3 
3 
O 







*
*

o
 

The photograph on the preceding pages shows the simplest kind of equipment. 

Most of these tools are shown and explained in the pages which follow. Various 

pencils and brushes of good quality are necessary. The three tools shown at the 

right, particularly the T-square (steel), should be the best obtainable. (Drop a sim¬ 

ple wooden T-square on the floor just once in certain positions and it is out of true 

and no good!) Not shown on these pages are certain materials, supplies, tools and 

equipment which the designer will find useful and, often, necessary because of his 

own growing experiences and needs: for example, a paper-cutting board, a tacking 

and dry-mount iron, and a camera lucida (“lucy”). The actual outlay for basic 

equipment for the layout artist is relatively small. Buy only what you will really 

need, but buy the best quality. 

52 



AMERICAN-fliltoil 

.IS-rz-pTi!' 6r""' TT , 1.1 i|2 1 rTT~i —j-jj 4 TTv 3|C rTTT Tsfr^ 
n :! 1! - i i T 1 11 j 11111 i 111 i 11 11 i 11 j ¥’ j "1 *1 M 



Equipment and supplies for the graphic artist are, of course, manufactured to do 

specific jobs. For instance, pencils (as shown on page 52) made with lead, carbon, 

pastel and other materials are planned for particular usages. Lead pencils are 

marked for degrees of softness or hardness, beginning in the middle with HB 

(medium) and ranging to 6H (very hard) and to 6B (very soft). Some have flat leads 

so that they may be sharpened to chisel points, particularly useful in sketch letter¬ 

ing. The new marker-type pencils have gained great popularity. Brushes, too, come 

in a variety of sizes and styles for specific uses. Small, pointed brushes will be 

required for very detailed work and for finished lettering, while larger watercolor 

54 



brushes will find infinite uses. Large, flat brushes will be needed for laying in large 

areas of color or poster paints. Pictured on page 54 are a few wet media which are 

usually applied with a brush. Some, such as watercolor, dyes, and color inks, are 

intended for use where transparency is desired; others, such as poster, showcard, 

and retouching paints, are normally used where mat, opaque results are wanted. 

In addition to pencils, “stick” media include pastels in wide ranges of color and 

ranges of gray and also lead sticks. A variety of erasers will include kneaded, soap, 

and ink and pencil types. Penholders and penpoints in profusion will be a part of 

the designer’s kit. 

55 





Inevitably the well-equipped studio will have certain tools of a technical nature. 

These will include: good mechanical-drawing instruments; equipment for drawing 

ovals and various curves (oval guides and French curves); instruments for ascer¬ 

taining proportional relationships (one type is shown at the bottom of the opposite 

page); and a fine airbrush with an air compressor (for, at least, that inevitable 

whisper of retouching which is often required on both art and photograph). All of 

these tools are expensive and should be purchased with great selectivity; they 

deserve to be kept in the best condition. The items pictured below will be most 

necessary. They include high-grade fixatif, which is used for fixing pencil or chalk 

work and is applied with an atomizer or from a spray container. Rubber cement is 

procurable in jars or cans and will be found most convenient to use in the type of 

dispenser pictured. (A very useful pick-up eraser for the residue of rubber cement 

can be made by pouring a blob of rubber cement itself on a porcelain palette and 

allowing it to congeal and dry.) Supplies of tissue, tracing and bond paper pads, 

Bristol and illustration boards, as well as various types of color papers, will be 

standard supplies procurable from reliable art-supply stores. 

ACRYLIC 
SPRAY 



The ability of the Polaroid Land camera to produce what may be termed “instant 

pictures” is well known. This camera has been found to be an important tool for 

the graphic designer and is standard equipment in many studios and art depart¬ 

ments. There are several models available, together with supplementary equip¬ 

ment which makes them adaptable for many uses. The imaginative designer will 

find many ways in which these cameras will help him creatively; very important is 

the speed with which they can help visualize creative ideas. The layout to the 

right is an advertising page prepared by the Polaroid Corporation in collaboration 

with Doyle Dane Bernbach showing ways in which this distinguished New York 

advertising agency has found Polaroid Land cameras to be advantageous. In a 

world in which the creator of design material needs to see his ideas interpreted 

visually and in which clients want to see them quickly, equipment such as this is 

vital. 

58 



How Doyle Dane 
Bernbach 

uses the Polaroid 
Land camera. 

Here are 17 ways. 

12. To shop the stores for props. 

Fashion department people bring back 

pictures so the A/D can go on a shop¬ 

ping tour at his desk. 

13. To make copy prints of almost 
anything. 

14. To make slides of line work or 

continuous tone subjects with Polaroid 

Land Projection Film in roll film equip¬ 

ment. (You can take a shot and project 

it about four minutes later.) 
15. To make instant negatives as 

well as positives of any subject with 

Type 55 Positive/Negative 4x5 Film 

in view or press-type cameras. 

s 1. To make original 

art like this Avis 

button. 
2. To shoot mock- 

ups. For instance, a 

model car mounted on 

a thin round shaft becomes a full-sized 

automobile on a hydraulic lift. 

3. To make a comp. A/D shoots the 

product. Stats the picture to size. Drops 

it into the layout. And it’s like seeing 

the finished ad. 

4. To make macrophotographs (1,2 

or 3X up of complicated little things 

like circuits for industrial ads). 

7. To “ride the boards.” Media peo¬ 

ple check approaches and visibility of 

billboards. 

8. To give marketing people a way 

to check store displays for special pro¬ 

motions and bring back proof of what’s 

up and what’s not. 

9. To make a test shot (as in the 

picture below) to see what the lighting 

will look like. 

5. To find out whether her makeup 

photographs. Or whether the colors 

read. And where you need lights and 

where you need shadows. A Polaroid 

color print tells you in 60 seconds. 

6. To shoot pictures of the sets and 

costumes in a commer¬ 

cial over to the client for 

instant (?) approval. 

10. To scout locations for TV and 

print ads so the A/D, writer, producer, 

director can pick a place to go without 

11.To audition models. (Is 

she photogenic or isn’t she? 

You can tell in a minute.) 

16. To shoot a storyboard for TV. 

Prints are exactly the right size for the 

framing pad. 

17. To get a quick idea of how the 

ad would look by folding 

kv»v*vt.^^ the actual Polaroid 

shot and scribbling 

on it. 

going. 

If you’ve developed some new ways to use 

the Polaroid Land camera,please pass them along. 

We’ll thank you. And DDB will, too. 

Polaroid Corporation, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139 Polaroid® 

59 



t'uu Tits Ytun or oua lohu 

1871 BEISO TUK TKIBU AlTtlX Bb'SKXntErS n «.U* 1 K.Ul 

And (until July 5th ) the 95th Year of Anterican Independence. 

I’t'BUSlIED BV 

JOHN B. FLAGLER, 
1>E.VLSR JX 

BOOKS, STATIONERY, ARTISTS' MATERIALS, MUSIC, 

i’inno ttiid 

«92 Main Str««t. t r POUGHKEEPSIE. N. Y. 

DUTCHESS AND ULSTER COUNTY 
M 

SFUStoos CoMMOniTiEi ate so often foisted on tlie I’nWic, that they rarely obtain a eenuine Arlirle; for no snorter doa* liie 
indnslnnu* arusan display the production of his own ingenuity and labour, ilian »oro#unpriftoipled pretender starts up imitaie* 
hiB goods, copies die purprt of lus aUreriiMtnonts, and somewhat too obligingly adopts Ihc iraproYcmeni at his own.—».av wmelimcs 
adopts the ncme by which the sole InveDtcr had gained his credit and celebriu. 

JOBK FEiRRIKGj ever-gratef«rfor the Patronage he has received for a wries of years 
eixelOB of R&nSt and Fashtoil^ and tite Public at large, reajieclfullv announces that be has now 

past, from the highest 
on Sale, the largess-asd 

Most Splendid Assortment of HATS in London, 
IN 100 DIFFERENT SHAPES, 

Sultabls fin- all Olasaes, from the Peasant to the Peer, and at sach Prices as oanaot ihil to 

meet the views of the ready-money Par jhas er. 

SINCK HIE JUTHODUCTIOST Of 

Hats by Weight, inrented in 1837, by Perriny, 
Numerous coipm[K.r»rii's have set up in the XeighbouThood, and elsewhere, professing the greatest al»urtiitica as regards the w.>iglu 

and price of HaU, and unless some attention is paid to the address, the purchaser is likely to obtain a mere Copv for *r» Orr^i.! - 

bat in order the more eflecioally to avoid such mi^akew, PBRRING has had niaimractured. at a cost Of Rl K»rv 

Onineas, a HAT UPON WHHBLS, which may be sen. perambuliaing the Town daily, reminding tlm obsorrcT where 
GOOD and CHXSAP HATS mav lie bwight, a Print of which may he seen in iha window at CECIL HOUSE 

85, STRAND siinilur to this bill. The following U a list of Prices, which will not be deviated from:_ * 

Oeistlemen's Beaver Hats. 

Perrioff’s finest 8c primrst quafily, 
thehvHthnicnn be inndc.D^ ounces 
weight, or otherwise, in 100 differ- 
entslinpe* .21r fid 

Seeow! ijualtilcs. ditto .16 0 
Porrlnp's newly iiiventod Ei-.onumio 

HnU,equal inappoemncctulhobest 13 0 
0|Kra Dross HrIs ..12 0 to 18 0 
Tmvellingi^ata.8 0 — 12 0 

yo'utl3t!{’ H»ts and Caps* 
First Qualities.. .. 12 D 
Superfine . 
Good .School lints .. 
Best superfine Cloth Caps 
Superfine . 

a i 

School Caps from .. .. J o t" 2 <5 
Htifse-biiir Caps in twenty different 

ooloQr.s, from. i « 

Gentlcmeti's Capti, 

Slimmer Cups, for Shooting, FishinR. 
Travf'llina-, &c.6 Q la 8 6 

Best Cloth Caps .8 « 
ScalSrothcr ditto—^AValcrproof Caps, vArioiis. 

Patent Silk Hats. 
Good fine ..   7 0 
IHtio best duublo-cdfcd .. 10 0 to 12 0 
Extra liRbt do., 3i 0*. weight.S 6—12 0 

Livery Hats. 
Heaver, wnterjiruof.12 0 
Ditto, best quality .10 0 

Ladies* Riding Bats A Caps. 
Hats aj ounces wejRht .. 13 o 
Ditto finest Beaver.2i o 
Cups, ill Cloth, Horsc-lmir, &e 8 6foJ.2 u 

Summer and SLooting Hats. 
Fine Drnb.. 
Ditto Uliiek. n 6 to lu ti 
Ditto drab or black, warranteil to wear 

well fur twelve months.13 0 
Faiiej Caps, for TrnvelliOK, Hiiinking. 

I^nngiiiR, 8u'...coniljiniug nil thcCoii- 
lincDiiil itiul other Fashions. 

Children's Hats and Caps in great variety, 

No Connexion whatever with any other House, or with a 
similar name, there being onlv one PERRING 

Inventer of Light Hats,^in London, as above. ^ 
T. C. ^vUl, Fnotor, tOT, ^L Martw’s Lan«. 



SOME BASICS ABOUT TYPOGRAPHY 

On page 18 an exploratory introduction to letters and type forms was presented. 

We will introduce here some fundamentals about type and type usage which should 

whet your appetite for deeper study into this fascinating subject. The good layout 

designer knows a great deal about type and its variety of uses. We cannot devote 

very much space to the subject in this book, but there are many books available 

on the history of type and typography, nomenclature, type usage and inspiration; 

some of these books deserve a place in your graphic arts library. Type manufac¬ 

turers and typesetters supply literature about their offerings and services, and 

many of them furnish specimen books and other vital literature free to bona-fide 

users. The interesting reproduction of the cover of a specimen book on a particu¬ 

lar type (below) offered for setting is, in itself, an inspired use of the type forms. 

A period of work in a type or printing shop or a course in typography are good 

methods of gaining knowledge about this intriguing craft. 

client WALTER T. ARMSTRONG, INC. 
art director WALTER T. ARMSTRONG, INC. 

designer FRANK SCHROEDER 
printer WALTER T. ARMSTRONG, INC. 

monotype univers 
another first from 

WTArmstrong 

UNIVERS EXTRA BOLD 75 and 76 

UUUUUUUUUll 
uuuuuuuuuu 
uuuuuuuuuu 
uuuuuuuuuu 
uuuuuuuuuu 



The type form shown here is in a 
category called Old Style or Old Face. 
These forms are largely characterized 
by the thicker, slanting serifs (the fin¬ 
ishing stroke, or spur, on the stroke of 
letters) and a general appearance 
that suggests a pen-drawn letter, from 
which they developed. The difference 
between the thin and the thick strokes 
is often less obvious. Typical Old 
Style faces are Bembo, Caslon Old 
Style and Garamond. 

The second large category of type 
is called Modern, although it actually 
originated before 1800. In these forms 
there is usually strong contrast be¬ 
tween thick and thin strokes and the 
serifs are usually trim and clean, as 
in the diagram, right. Unrelated to the 
pen, these letters were developed by 
the engraver’s tool, and that basic 
fact is evident. Modern faces include 
the Bodoni family, Corvinus and Craw 
Modern. 

The Contemporary faces include 
those known as sans-serif (no-serif) 
forms and the slab-serif or square- 
serif forms. These have developed as 
mechanical artist-designed forms and 
are characterized by little difference 
between thin and thick strokes in the 
individual letter. When the thickness 
of the strokes changes, the terms 
“light,” “medium,” “demi-bold,” 
"bold,” etc. are used. This group of 
type faces includes Futura, Stymie, 
Helvetica and Univers. 

The serious page designer has at least a basic knowledge of the history and 

construction of letters, for this knowledge is essential to the proper use of type 

forms. The designer should also learn something about the types with which he 

has to work. Although a universal classification of type faces has never developed, 

there are divisions which serve to place them in intelligent groupings. The layout 

artist must understand type sizes (the point system) and the other mechanics and 

terminologies that are part of the routine of page preparation and production. The 

charts above will be helpful, but the student should make a deeper study of type 
with the aid of other books. 

62 



The glory and power of Printing is not all in the past. Its influence 
in the present makes it a powerful conservator of human progress. It 
is the handmaiden of all the arts and industries, and a most effective 
worker in the world’s workshop, to polish and refine the civilization 

ABCDEFGHIJKLM 

The glory and power of Printing is not all in the past. Its influence 
in the present makes it a powerful conservator of human progress. 
It is the handmaiden of all the arts and industries, and a most 
effective worker in the world’s workshop, to polish and refine the 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMN 

The glory and power of Printing is not all in the past. Its influ¬ 

ence in the present makes it a powerful conservator of human 

progress. It is the handmaiden of all the arts and industries, and 

a most effective worker in the world’s workshop, to polish and 

ABCDEFGHIJKLM 
While three classifications of type are basic, a fourth classifica¬ 

tion is warranted for the enlightenment of the type student. This 

group includes the Romantic and/or Antique forms, which have 

had a great revival in recent years. These faces have limited usage 

but are often used in a manner to recapture the spirit of another 

era. 

SENTIMENTAL 

-.V 63 



V 

ROUGH VISUALIZATIONS 

In the preparation of layouts the designer may, for various reasons, make many 

preparatory designs in a rough state. Most will be discarded, others will be devel¬ 

oped, and some will eventually be carried through to production. The less finished 

designs prepared are known as roughs (or, sometimes, tissues, since they are 

mostly done on artist’s tissue sketch paper). These roughs may never get any fur¬ 

ther than the designer's own desk. They may, on the other hand, be used to discuss 

the approach to the design project with other individuals involved. When an ap¬ 

proach has been approved the next design stage may be to prepare a complete 

comp or dummy of the selected rough. (The word “comp” is related to the words 

“comprehensive” and “complete.") Comps of a design project are prepared so 

that a presentation may be made to clients or executives for approval or changes 

— or sometimes, unhappily, for rejection. These development stages of a layout 

will be seen on the pages which follow. 

Since type in page layout is obviously one of the important elements, there are 

certain techniques which are fundamental in presenting it even before the time 

comes to set actual type. In other words, the effect of the type setting must be 

visualized. On the page to the right the techniques of indicating the appearance of 

type are demonstrated. On page 66 the copy for setting has been marked with the 

desired specifications, and on page 67 the type has been set. 

It will be noted that indications for large type may be sketched or drawn in to 

give the effect of the type to be used, whereas smaller type is generally indicated 

by the two-line method. The distance between the two lines is intended to suggest 

the size of the body of the type to be used, not the size of the ascenders or de¬ 

scenders of the face, if a heavier type is to be,suggested the lines are simply made 

thicker. Specifications to typesetters are often given by notations on the type¬ 

written text, but in many instances the designer may also send along a tissue show¬ 

ing just how he wants the typesetting to look (refer again to page 67). 

64 



THB GLORY A 1^0 POl/^rSR OP PnihJTWO 

M>>4C CARLYLE 



glory and power of printi^ is not all in thej past. Its 

influence in the present makes it a powerful consfervator of 

human progress. It is the handmaiden of all the arts and in¬ 

dustries, and a moat effective worker in the world’s workshop, 
I 

to polish and refine the civilization of the age.^Oarlyle 

Type and type measurements are not stated in inches but in other units; points, picas, ems, ens, 

etc. The vertical size of type is stated in points. There are about 72 points to an inch (1 pt. = 0.9962 

in.). This might suggest that the letter face of a 12-pt. type would measure 1/6 inch, but it does not. 

The point size is not the size of the letter form itself, but of the body of metal on which it is formed. 

Different type families have different characteristics, and these make a confusing difference in the 

point size as it appears when set; it is difficult to identify the size of a type when seen in print. 

Below are alphabets of Helvetica, Century Schoolbook and Craw Modern, each in 12-pt. capital letters 

and in 12-pt. lowercase (small) letters. 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ 
abcdefgliijklmnopqrstuvwxyz 

The leads (pronounced with a short e, like “heads”) which are used to add space between lines are also 

spoken of in point sizes: 1-point, 2-point, etc. The length of a line of type, called its measure, is usually 

given in picas; 1 pica = 12 pts. A difficult problem for the layout designer is calculating the size of type 

to fit a given space. The character-count method is universally accepted, although there are other 

methods in use. To specify type and type sizes one must have specimen sheets or specimen books of 

available type faces. The illustration above shows a typical piece of typewritten text, and the page at the 

right shows the setting produced as specified on the typed text. To specify type for a page, first decide 

the pica width of a column (a pica is about 1/6 inch, but you should own a pica rule) and then decide what 

type and what size of that type you wish to have set. From the specimen sheet count the number of char¬ 

acters in the width of the line you plan to have set (counting each space between words as one character). 

Count the same number of characters on your typed text and draw a light pencil line vertically at this 

place. You will now be able to count the number of full lines needed, and by counting the “overage” you 

will be able to compute the total number of lines needed. If you desire to set the text in a larger or a 

smaller size, the character count will, of course, be different. 

Note: to fit page requirements the text at the bottom right has been slightiy reduced photostatically. it is, therefore, siightly less than the 

specified 36-pt. size. 

66 



THE GLORY AND POWER OF PRINTING 
is not all in the past. Its influence in the present 

makes it a powerful conservator of human progress. 

It is the handmaiden of all the arts and industries, and 

a most effective worker in the world’s workshop, to 

polish and refine the civilization of the age. — Carlyle 

glory and power of Printing 

is not all in the past. Its influence in 

the present makes it a powerful con¬ 

servator of human progress. It is the 

handmaiden of all the arts and indus¬ 

tries, and a most effective worker in the 

world's workshop, to polish and refine 

the civilization of the age. — CARLYLE 



Great Ideas of Western Man .. .onk or a snuKs 

Dr. Johnson on the art] of happiness 

THERE IS NOTHING TOO LITTLE 

FOR SO LITTLE A CREATURE 

AS MAN. IT IS BY 
V 

STUDYING LITTLE THINGS THAT 

WE ATTAIN THE GREAT ART 

OF HAVING AS LITTLE MISERY 

AND AS MUCH HAPPINESS AS 

POSSIBLE. 
AftTjt; Afthuf Wlillafi' 

(From Janies Boswell, The Life of Samuel Johnson, LL.D., 17f>l > 

Container Corporation of America 

client CONTAINER CORPORATION OF AMERICA 
agency N. W. AYER & SON, INC. 

art director WALTER REINSEL 
artist ARTHUR WILLIAMS 

The needs and uses of typography vary tremendously. Some projects require a 

minimum of type. In others the amount of type and the variety of uses it must be 

put to are frighteningly complex. Sometimes the most important consideration is 

only that the type be legible. In other instances special effects are intended, such 

as in the two pieces reproduced here. In the contemporary design world the variety 

of available types is incredible, but it is nevertheless the designer’s responsibility 

to specify types that are appropriate from all standpoints — aesthetic, technical 
and economic. 

68 



r/// / /y. 

>//> 

/ - //.v.y 

"C’est le vin qui, dans la grande guerre a” 

"permis aux belligerants de supporter les" 

“souffrances des trancbees; c'est lui qui" 

“a entretenu leur moral, entretenu leur" 

"espirance." PROFESSE0R POUSSON 

L'usage prolongi du vin a certainement" 

"contribud ii la formation et au develop-’’ 

"pement des qualit6s fondamentales de la"f~^.ri' 

"race : cordialiU, franchise, gattfi, qui la" 

"dH16rencient si profond6went des peuples" 

"buveurs de bidre." HENRI BABINSKI ^ 

Le vin porte avec lui la gatti, la force, la jeunesse, la santi." 

“C’est du soleil en bouteilles." PROFESSEUR P. PIERRET 

publication MON DOCTELiR LE VIN 
publisher DRAEGER FRERES 

artist RAOUL DUFY 
typography A. M. CASSANDRE 

PROJECT ASSIGNMENT: First, make some attempt to gather material on type in 

the form of type specimen sheets or specimen books. Some good books on type 

are mentioned in the list on page 96. Visits to local printing and typesetting houses 

may result in handouts of useful material — don’t spurn some good used material 

until you have the opportunity of getting new items. Make some sketches on tissue 

or tracing paper, in pencil, of some headline type faces from magazines (or your 

specimen sheets). Trace the letter forms on the tissue placed directly over the 

types. This is an excellent way to get the feel of different type forms. At the same 

time see if you can learn the actual names of the types by referring to your type 

books or specimen sheets. As another project, use the two-line system of indi¬ 

cating lines of type as shown in the example on page 65. Try to give the effect of 

smaller and larger type faces and of lighter and heavier faces. (Remember that 

type comes, generally, in sizes from 6-pt. to 72-pt. and that most faces come in 

at least regular and heavy weights — often in other weights as well. Most faces 

also come in italic forms and some in condensed or extended characters related 

to the basic forms.) Finally, make some actual layouts on tissue, using photographs 

or other design or pictorial material, and put in headlines and lay in areas of text 

material in two-line indications. All in all — learn to know and to love type. 

*
 V

 



PAOLI HflCDONFIELD 

Race you to the office. 

7 miles, 15 minutes 

17 miles, 34 minutes 

20 miles, 30 minutes 

13 miles, 26 minutes 9 miles, 21 minutes 

12 mites, 26 minutes 

9 miles, 22 mifnrtes 

12 miles, 25 mimites 

PENllYN 

22 miles, 31 minutes K) miles, 19 mimites 

One test of a city tliat works is: how easily can you get 

to it? And back? 
To prove our ])oint, we’ve tlirown a ring around Philadeiphia- 

and captural some of the nation’s most beautiful suburbs. 
Beautiful to look at, beautiful to get to and from. (Some of them 

even mitid Ireautiful.) 
Catch the cx|)ress from Paoli in the morning. Thirty honest 

minutes later, you’re in town. 
Coming in from the north, you gel on at Glenside minutes 

away) and pass through Jenkintown and Eilkins Park. 
Moylan, Wallingford, Swarthmore, southwest of the city, 

are all less than a half hour away. 
And die old, established Jersey suburbs to the east are 

closer dian ever liecausc of a new high-S|)eed line. 
On the city end of the commute, there’s another pleasant 

surjirise. The terminals at which you arrive are just a few minutes’ 
walk from where most [leople work. Suburban Station is right 
across the street from Penn Center, one of the country’s classic 
ventures in urban renewal. 

If you’re thinking about relocating people, a short and 
pleasant commute from a lovely suburb isn’t everydiing. 
It’s just CMC of the nice things about working in Philadelphia. Interested 
in some odiers? Write for your copy of "The Livealjle City.’’ 

Bo.\ 000, Philatlelphia, Pa. 00000. 
It was written by someone who lives here. 

PlnlacleliMi: The UYeoble CHy 

ABOUT PRESENTATIONS 

The ultimate objective of the layout designer’s activities is to create material 

which will finally appear as a printed piece, whether it be a page, a spread, a book¬ 

let, a brochure or any of a variety of other items. The ultimate objective of the 

printed piece is to communicate. After the objectives of the piece have been re¬ 

viewed and after the possible approaches have been considered, a presentation 

to the client, editor, executive or committee will probably be required. The art di¬ 

rector and/or the layout designer will be greatly involved in this presentation. This 

and the five pages following give some insights into presentation procedures. The 

material shown on these pages was assembled especially for this book from actual 

material relating to two advertising campaigns prepared by N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc. 

Traditionally the usual design activities of the layout artist in preparing printed 

material may include (1) making his own rough sketches, which may be used in 

conferring with co-workers in his own organization; (2) preparing more complete 

roughs or comps, for presentation purposes; (3) procuring or preparing artwork or 

photography; and (4) preparing the final mechanical art required for printing. 

Whether the layout artist is responsible for some or all of these activities may 

depend on the specific situation. 



These two pages show examples of a traditional presentation for a double-page 
advertisement planned to show the advantages of commuting to “Philadelphia: 
The Liveable City.” In this instance it was necessary for the agency to show how 
the pages would appear to committees of civic groups who might or might not be 
knowledgeable about the procedures involved. It will be noted that the pictures in 
the comp at the left are sketches suggesting what the final photographic subject 
matter will be. It will also be noted that the heading, text and signature for the 
pages were actually set in type and shown to the client. Text is sometimes “sug¬ 
gested” in presentations rather than going to the expense of setting type before 
approval. (See page 31.) The finished advertisement as it appeared is shown below. 
The size of these pages was actually SVe" x 11 3/16" (thus the double spread was 
I6V4" X 11 3/16"). The illustrations were reproduced from full color transparencies. 

client 
agency 

creative director 
art director 

photographer 
copywriters 

ACTION PHILADELPHIA 
N. W. AYER & SON, INC. 
CHUCK MACKEY 
BILL OLIVER 
SHELLY ROSEMAN 
FRANK CUNNINGHAM 
ROBERT LASSON 

Race you to the office. 

< hii test ttf j t il\ flijl \s«m1vs t''! h(»\\ casiK t.ut mmi uvi 

tf) it Jiul hat'iv/ 

lotiiakt <mi j«iiMl. w c*\t llirow I! ;i auMiinI (’lnl;Kliij»lnvi 

and ('.ij.)lninl stjuu'd llit- tniMnn’s nn,»s( hiaiUtftd stibiirds. 

IVanlifn! lo look a(. iHauUlnl (o nil io and liom. Some o| iht-ni 

c\i-n vMun! iM'attiihil. 

( alt li du tli'nm l\io!i m dn nionmaj,. ’Hurls hoiKst 

minnlrs iaka. votj'n. hj loss n. 

< oiitinj; ill lioin ilu- iinrlit. von t on at (.k nsidr. 2.>'t!imut< 

assas. and jtass llnonuli ji jikintow n an<i I .lktns Ikii k. 

\los Ian. \\a!lm;j,li »!‘d. Sssai ihiiioti. soniliss t st ul rlu .t ils. 

ail all Irss ihan a hall hont assas. 

.\nd dll old. rslah!i''lk-d Niss Jl-isl s >ni)n^h^ to da s-as( 

an I lo-M t ih.tn csi 1 on du- lass hi‘4h-'>|Hssl hiaa 

( hi da' ci.ls t'lid ol dii foininntc. tliL'n‘*s .tnodaa pkasant 

MU I »i iM. I lk- ii I uiiiiaK an )nsi <1 k ss nnintts s ssalk In tin ss la tv 

most jKojilv work. Suhiiiljan Sialion n ii‘i;li( across du' stn-ft 

t lom I Ik 1\ nil ( .siik t oHk i i ompk v. oia- ol lla t onnti s s t lassu 

sritlnns in tiil)an n nrssal. 

It son’ll diinkint; ahoni irloialtii'j, [Kopk-. a shoM and 

j>k asjiii (oininnti li om a los r is Mil>nri» isn’l i s ers dnn<;. 

It s jn.si 01a o| da nui dnn;j,s aljonl ssoikin;.; itt Idniaik-lpliM. 

Inti n slid tn soini oda is.' W t ik to 11 a lascahk' ( ils. 

lios I J27. l*!nLuk Ii>hta. Pa. i'llO.I. 

Philadelphia: The Liveable City 

71 



Irt for Art Snith's sake. 

tt?’>inoltz' souioture 
ticlsd laSZ uodfe, oontpof'orsial 
nieoe now at iiOiiA. 

Art that nsed to be for art^s sake 
13 now aaoeotea and truly for 
tne nass interest, stimulatsd and 
eaucated b" magazfnas 

The presentation procedures in this campaign for the Magazine Publishers 

Association by N. W. Ayer & Son, Inc., were quite different from the previous ex¬ 

ample. In this instance a series of advertisements was planned to extol the merits 

of magazine advertising in relation to other media, and the presentation was made 

to the executive director of the association. The presentation consisted of ideas 

presented essentially with a doodle of the proposed pictorial contents of each ad. 



Art for Art sake. 
When KJenholz’ sculpture, Back Seal Dodge '38. 

went on display in the Los Angeles Museum, the back door 
was kept discreetly closed. 

But a few months later when it appeared in a national 
magazine, the door was vnde open. 

Thirty thousand people saw the sculpture in that museum, 
in tfaenuy^izine it was serai just as the artist intended it. 
And by isKire dian elevoi rc^on people. 

Magazines, more than anything else, have brought the 
real world of art into the world (rfArt &nith’s all over the country. 

> Huge nianberscfpeopie will Mwra'visit the Sistine Chapel. They 
may never evrai visit a mtiseum. 
Still they can know—and ansra^te in color—what art is about. 
Its history, its mraming and m direction it’s moving in now. 

And Ru^azines d(»’t beck away frtsn touchy subjects 
in art any nxxe than they do in anyAii^ else. 
They don’t have to. 

When it comes to stirring up interest and involvranent, 
magazines take a back seat to nobody. 

Think dtout that tb: next tiiw you want to tell peofde 
tahat you have K> sell. 



Richard the lion-hearted. 
Not too kmg ago, the thought of ukioga heart Trent 

one bo^ an<i putting it in anothR world have seemed 
like Ei^AIUd Poe. 

Today it's undentood that a young Ridurdoin 
exchange ait Incapable heart for one that will cany him 
(hrou(d) a Tull tife. People acc^ it because they've actually 
seen a heart iranspianK^Kratkn. 
Inamagaiinc. 

When the unpossiMe is suddenly made possible, 
it's usually magazines that show you how. 

SometimesmagiziDcttakeyoualoog -fora 
dear, close view of the Tace of the moon, or inside the walls 
of cholemrot clogged arteries, or for the 9>manth journo 
Reliving embryo, 

MaipuEines have even shown the birth ofachitd. 
UnuMMlorcontroversialsub}i)CUdon'tfn|h>cn 

magazines. In anenceor medidne or any other Mid. 
They don't hav« to shy away. 

So when someone picks up a magazine, he knows he's 
going toget infomuiion. Probably surpmes. And usually 
a whole new way t^lodcing at things. 

Think about that the next time you want to tell people 
whatyouhavetoseii. 

fMasazime ar« Uw irwolvirtg medium. 

Art for Art Smith’s sake. 
tkhsiiKicnholz'i.MiJpiUfc. Back Seat Ottagg - JH. 

wen! ondi^fiiy iii the l/w Angeles Museum, the back door 
wrt s J: cpl diswoeJjy dosed. 

But B l<w' months later when it appeared in s nutlonul 
mageuinc. the door vou wtde open. 

Thin; ihouaiimi people uw the wulplure in th»i musnim 
In liiemaistzttie a whs seen^ust us iheurtisl intended tt 
Am! by more than eievai millhai people 

Magazines, mure thun anything elw. Itavc brought the 
real world art into the world of .Art Smith's all over ihs country 

Huge numbers of people will ncNCr .visit theSisiimr Chapel Tliey 
m;i> never even viut 8 muveunt- 
Stil) they uanknisw and appriviuie tn color what an isahout. 
Its hi»it»y, jhme.iningand ihediieclK'n ii's moving in nosv 

And magA/iitcsdtmT back away from loudty wibjecis 
in art an) nvonr than they di> in uny-thingcisc. 
They Jim't have to. 

When It vorwN stirring irp inlcresi and tnvoHenieiit. 
nugiizincs laXe .1 back seat to nc^idy 

I hink about Uiai the next itmcyou want to leil pti»ple 
what >«o have 10 wii. 

client 
agency 

creative director 
art director 

photographers 

copywriters 

MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION 
N. W. AYER & SON, INC. 
ROBERT DUNNING 
ROBERT DUNNING 
JAMES MOORE (fashion) 
CHARLES GOLD (car) 
CARL FISCHER (Richard) 
DEANNE LEETY 
BLAKE HUNTER 

and the barest of typewritten suggestions for the text. These were actually shown 

to the client and approved, and the task of achieving the intended effect was 

turned over to creative photographers. It can be seen how well they did their work. 

It is interesting to note that the photographs for this campaign were taken as 

2" X 2" or 35mm color transparencies and reproduced in the extremely large page 

sizes of the campaign — HVs" x IS'A". When the transparencies were completed, 

black-and-white photostatic copies to the full size of the final advertisements were 

made and the final type for the text material was set. It should be noted that the 

actual type design for these pages is extremely simple, thus enhancing the quality 

of the photographs. In addition to clean reproduction proofs of the text, proofs on 

transparent acetate were also prepared. These proofs were pasted in position on 

the photostats of each ad, as shown in the illustration on page 73. The dimensions 

of the finished advertisements were marked on each photostatic dummy, and 

these, together with the original transparencies and the reproduction proofs of 

the text, were given to the color engraver. Three of the advertisements for the cam¬ 

paign are shown here; they were all the same size, but the larger reproduction of 

the one on the right will give some idea of the quality of all. The presentations 

made to the client appear to be very casual, but it must be understood that the 

layout artist or art director has to know about all aspects of the work and must be 

involved in each procedure leading to the final printing. 



“But mother... 
underwear would hide 

It waai’t long ago that all exposure was indecent. 
Today, it’s vogue. Ateuttedly spunky. But not spumed even 
in the safe sulmrbs. 

How did it happen? 
Magazines. 
Magazines turned legs into a rainbow. .Magazines 

conv meed a ga) she needed a flutter of fur where plain, 
little eyelashes used to wink. 

Magazines have the power to make a girl forget her 
w aist exists. .And the very next year, make her buy a belt for 
every dress she ow ns. 

They can move a fashion trend from Paris to the 
papa-mama store as fast as somebody can sew it up. 

Magazines help distressed damsels remake their 
wardrobes. facTs. hair. bvKly. .\nd sometimes their whole 
way of being. 

.^nd the ladies Une it. And beg for more. 
When she gets involved with herself and fashion, in 

any magazine, she's a captive cov er to cxn er 
And you can be sure she's look ing at ev ciy thing. 

Rightdown to the tiniest ad. 
Think abciut that the next time you w ant to tell her 

what you have to sell 

tr 

Magazines are the involving medium. 
Mfig.vinv HuWfshti'f s Atssocialton 

75 



PAPER FOLDS 

The material on these two pages and the ones following is intended to be sug¬ 

gestive rather than inclusive. When a layout design is prepared for a single page, 

it is necessary to know the measurements; whether it is to be a margin or bleed 

page; how many colors are possible; and what reproduction process will be used. 

When the layout assignment concerns the preparation of several pages, as in a 

folder or booklet, not only must all this be known, but in addition the foldings must 

be known or planned by the designer. See the diagram below for a hint of the 

variations possible. In the case of a booklet, the method of folding the pages must 

be known and strictly adhered to. Therefore, the strongest advice that can be given 

here is that the layout designer always check the mechanics of his assignment 

before he so much as lifts his sketching tools. It has been the experience of the 

author that checking with the printer, production man oryany other technical au¬ 

thority may avoid needless — and costly — mistakes and will, in many instances, 

simplify problems and speed up the preparation of a design. Cooperation between 
4 

the designer, copywriter, typographer, production man and printer can be essen¬ 

tial to the success of the final production. 



In the preparation of a printed folder such 

as any of the forms shown below, the dummy 

or mock-up of the piece will be made to 

look as much like the final printed piece as 

possible. When the folder is approved, how¬ 

ever, and the finished art or mechanical is 

41, 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

- 

prepared, it must be done in a manner 

which may be put before the printer’s repro¬ 

duction cameras. Since the piece will, in all 

probability, print on both sides of the paper, 

the mechanicals must be laid out in the 

exact ■'manner in which the material will be 

U1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

1 

1 

00 

printed before it is folded and trimmed. The 

diagram to the right shows how the material 

would be positioned on a simple folder 

such as the one directly below it. A similar 

planning of the mechanical would be re¬ 

quired for any piece shown below. Where 

and how the material on pages is positioned 

1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

CO 

is called “imposition.” 

\ 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

VO 



PAGE SIZES 

The most important thing to know when beginning a layout is the size. Simple 

as this statement may be, the average student treats this fact quite casually. Since 

all layouts are prepared to fit somewhere, it is quite necessary to have a knowledge 

of page sizes, paper folds, page impositions and other details. No designer can be 

expected to remember all of these things. It is imperative that he at least be aware 

of them and that he check the mechanical requirements of each assignment thor¬ 

oughly. The panel below shows some standard areas with which layout designers 

will be required to work. Magazine page sizes vary, of course, but most of them 

offer units such as (a) the standard margin page, (b) bleed pages, so called be¬ 

cause the design may “bleed” or print off all four edges of the page and is then 

trimmed, and (c) half-page and quarter-page sizes, which may often vary between 

vertical or horizontal proportions. Some magazines, as a. measure of economy, 

offer variations such as (d) the “junior” page, half-page and quarter-page sizes, 

which make it possible to effect economies in plate sizes prepared for other mag¬ 

azines. No dimensions are given on these diagrams because of the obvious vari¬ 

ance in magazine page sizes. 

a b 



Layout sizes for newspaper ad¬ 

vertising are based on a different 

system, as shown in the diagram to 

the left. Here the sizes are based 

on columns and lines, and this 

terminology has specified meaning. 

As is well known, newspaper pages 

are divided into columns, and these 

columns usually measure about iVa 

inches. The depth of these columns 

is measured in lines —14 lines to 

the inch. Thus, a newspaper adver¬ 

tisement 2 columns by 70 lines 

would be 2 columns wide by 5 

inches deep. The same area could 

be used as 1 column wide by 10 

inches deep, or 4 columns by 2V2 

inches deep. 

C d 



s -2/ h . \' ^ 

D 

C C C c 

0 /t / 

PAGE IMPOSITIONS 

Pieces of many pages, such as booklets or brochures, are usually prepared on 

the basis of pages in multiples of 8, 16 or 32 pages. A booklet of, say, 16 pages 

will be printed on one sheet and then folded, bound and cut to make the 16 pages. 

In this instance, 8 pages will be printed on one side of the sheet and 8 on the 

other. Two or more colors can be printed on all pages. For reasons of economy 

80 



I 91 ei 

8 9 12 5 

the extra colors are often printed on one side of the sheet only; the position of the 

colors (imposition) is computed and the mechanicals are prepared accordingly. 

The diagram above shows a possible imposition of pages to take advantage of 

a second color on 8 pages of a 16-page form. By experimenting the designer can 

position a second color to his best advantage. The photograph at left shows how 

paper can be folded to find the position of the color. 



LINE ART AND REPRODUCTION 

The methods of reproducing artwork are end¬ 

lessly fascinating, and the truly creative graphic 

designer will consider them an important part of 

his creativity. Artwork prepared in line is the 

simplest and the least expensive to reproduce. 

When we speak of “line” we are concerned with 

artwork that has no tonal values whatsoever — 

art that is wholly black and white, although it may 

range from a very thin line to solid areas and 

even areas of texture. In reproduction, line art¬ 

work can be treated in surprising variations, in¬ 

cluding color. 

V 



client TRIGERE 
agency CARL REIMERS COMPANY 

art director JAMES DOWNEY 
artist JOSEPH EULA 

The handsome fashion illustration reproduced in the ad above was no doubt 

originally a black line drawing. In the reproduction at the left a screen has been 

used to create a gray effect. The woodcut below has been reproduced in negative 

and positive (in color), and the drawing to the right, below, indicates how line art 

may be prepared to create tonal effects. 

client AMERICAN BAPTIST BD. OF EDUC. AND PUBL, 
publication YOUNG PEOPLE, FEBRUARY 6, 1966 
art director DAVID MONYER 

designer ROGER HANE 
artist ROGER HANE 



The simple line drawing above, done in black-ink line and without tonal value, 

makes excellent artwork for line reproduction. All artwork may be done in any size 

which is comfortable for the best efforts of the artist, but it must be accurately 

sized in relation to the needs of reproduction. This drawing has been sized in re¬ 

lation to the project on pages 86 and 87. All artwork and photography can be 

printed by different methods of printing, as diagrammed on pages 90 and 91, but 

to achieve the printing surfaces (plates) which will print either line or halftone re¬ 

quires photomechanical processes known as photoengraving. Simply stated, the 

preparation of a printing plate involves the making of a negative, the image of 

which is transferred and etched into the plate. Once the plate is prepared and 

properly adjusted to the printing press it may be run in any desired color (as well 

as black) and on an infinite variety of paper surfaces. Although the original art or 

photograph may have been brilliantly conceived, its total worth has not been 

achieved until the graphic artist or art director and the printing craftsmen have 

pooled their knowledge to achieve the best and most interesting results. 

84 



While the preparation of a line plate from a line drawing is relatively simple, the 

making of a halftone plate is more complicated. A halftone plate, below, involves 

the photographing of continuous-tone artwork or photographs through a glass 

screen etched with lines. This screen breaks the image into minute dots of varying 

sizes, which, when reproduced, create an optical effect of tonal variation. 

85 



Various methods of reproducing a line drawing: (a) line and mechanical screen; 

(b) negative line; (c) line in color; (d) two line plates; and (e) negative line in color. 

To the right, preparation of artwork for a two-color folder. These drawings are 

known as mechanicals or separations. 

86 



I 

r.s.v.p. 

The artwork for the color 
plate is shown at left and in¬ 
cludes the extra Vs inch needed 
for the bleed. 

A negative photostat of type 
has been pasted in position. 
Crop and fold marks have been 
drawn in and register marks are 
in position. 

I 

You are cordially invited to 

the opening and reception 

THE FLEUR-DE-LIS ROOM 

Friday afternoon, April 24th 

four to six 
This drawing and the type 

setting are for the black plate 
and will be positioned with the 
artwork for the second color 
as shown in the reproduction 
below. 

I 



I 

HALFTONE ART AND REPRODUCTION 

When subjects to be reproduced are in continuous gray tones (instead of line) 

as in this handsome photograph of white objects, they must be converted into 

what are known as halftones. Both halftone and line plates may be prepared for 

the major methods of printing as shown on the following pages, and they may 

bleed to the edge (like this page), be scaled to specific sizes or proportions, be 

silhouetted (as the French houses opposite), etc. Halftone plates, like line plates, 

may be printed in any color ink desired, and they are used in many ways as is sug¬ 

gested in the pages which follow. 

88 
PHOTOGRAPH BY DAN MOERDER 



The examples shown here are mostly 

photographic, but wash drawings and other 

forms of art may be reproduced by halftone. 

Note that the face of the Indian has actually 

been designed with the use of a print of 

enlarged halftone screen. The linen counter 

(right) is a handy tool for studying the en¬ 

largement of screens and for other studio 

uses. 

client R. R. DONNELLEY & SONS COMPANY 
art director WALTER L HOWE 

artist MORTON GOLDSHOLL 

89 



LETTERPRESS (relief) printing involves the 

transfer of ink from raised surfaces to the 

paper. Printing from a wood block is a sim¬ 

ple example of printing by this method. 

The three basic methods of printing are diagrammed in the col¬ 
umns above. While confusing trade names are sometimes applied 
to one method or another, essentially the methods are spoken of 
as letterpress, gravure and offset. 

90 



The enlargements, above, show the character of the screen in printing 

from, respectively, letterpress, gravure and offset processes. The choice of 

which process to use may often be decided by the layout artist, for his expe¬ 

rience will teach him the virtues and limitations of each process in relation to 

specific situations. Other factors, such as cost requirements, paper, or speed 

and quantity of production, may come into these decisions, as well as the 

processes available from specific printers. 

91 



When preparing a subject for halftone reproduction a designer can specify a 

certain screen that he considers appropriate to the purpose of the reproduction. 

A faithful and subtle reproduction of a photograph can be made, for instance, by 

the printer’s use of a 133-line screen in the preparation of a printing plate, as seen 

in the first panel to the left above (see diagram bottom of page 85). For printing on 

coarse newspaper print, a 65-line screen might be used, as in center above. For 

other special purposes or effects the designer may care to experiment with stan¬ 

dard printing screens to which he may add dots, lines or other patterns added by 

overlay acetates which are available for such purposes. 

92 



Good designers take advantage of the 

possibility of preparing original art or pho¬ 

tographs for specific effects. The three re¬ 

productions on this page show how the 

negative of a photograph can be manipu¬ 

lated for particular purposes; the reproduc¬ 

tions here and on the preceding page were 

all made from the same negative. The print 

for the reproduction at the top left was pre¬ 

pared on a normal photographic paper. The 

print at the top right was prepared on a 

hard, contrasty paper, and the one at the 

right was processed so that a line repro¬ 

duction could be used. 

93 



The reproductions here show further ex¬ 

tensions in the treatment of halftone plates 

involving the use of color and of two print¬ 

ings. As has been previously stated, any 

halftone plate can be printed in any color 

of ink specified, as shown at the top left. 

The reproduction at the top right shows a 

very common usage of a halftone printed 

in black over a solid color. The reproduction 

at the left demonstrates printing in duotone, 

in which two halftones have been used — 

one printed in black and the other in color. 

Duotones, and also three-color printings, 

are often used to achieve a certain effect 

of color without the high cost of four-color 

printing. 

94 



REVIEW: We have now gained some information about the reproduction of art¬ 

work in line, with a few suggested variations. And we have covered, briefly, the 

methods by which continuous-tone artwork or photography can be transferred to 

halftone plates for reproduction. With this technical information as a background 

we are ready to gain some knowledge of how original art or photography in color 

may be reproduced in full color. 

Full-color reproduction, in contemporary printing procedures, actually involves 

the use of four halftone plates, which print four separate colors: yellow, magenta, 

cyan and black. These plates are printed one after the other in a system of regis¬ 

tration so that when viewing the final printed piece the eyes receive an impression 

of the full color of the original art or photography. (In some instances a decision 

may be made to use more plates in order to get more accurate and subtle rendi¬ 

tion of the original; high-quality books or reproductions of fine-art subjects may 

justify the additional care and expense involved.) Four-color printing is expensive, 

since the technical work involved in making separations — that is, separating each 

of the four colors from the original — is time-consuming and requires great skill 

and fine equipment. 

The jacket of this book has been designed as an instruction and demonstration 

sheet about four-color printing. You may wish to hang it in your studio or class¬ 

room for reference. By this time you will have noted that a considerable portion of 

this book on layout has been devoted to the tools and to some technical informa¬ 

tion on the subject. The more you work in design and layout the more you will 

find that your creativity begins with your first sketches and only ends when you 

have used all the creative skills available to you in each project. It is quite pos¬ 

sible that every facet of your work will be deeply interesting and rewarding. 



INDEX 

angles, 16, 45 
asymmetrical layouts, 31, 35-8, 43 
Ayer, N. W., & Son. Inc., 70, 72 

bleed pages, 45, 76, 78, 88 
books on layout, 49 
border layouts, 39-42, 43 
Braque, Georges, 12 
Bristol board, 11, 16, 45, 57 
brushes, 9, 11, 16, 54-5 

camera, as tool in layout, 29-30, 58-9 
camera lucida, 52 
cardboard, 14 
Caron, 22 
Cassandre, A. M., 32 
collage, 12-14, 20, 21, 26, 34, 38 
color, 16, 34, 48, 76 

in printing, 80-1,88 
reproduction, 82, 83, 84, 94-5; see also jacket of this book 

columns, newspaper, 79 
communication as purpose of layout, 21, 25, 32 
composition, 9, 11, 20, 32 

In collage, 16 
comps, 64, 70 
Container Corporation of America, 11 

dimensions, unusual, 46-8 
direct-mail pieces, 46 
display, 19 
doodles, 9-11, 12, 19, 21, 38, 72 
Doyle Dane Bernbach, 58-9 
dry-mount iron, 52 
duotone, 94 
dyes, 11, 55 

embossing, 40, 42 
equipment and tools, 11, 14, 16, 20, 22, 28, 29, 30, 45, 49-59, 

66, 69 
erasers, 55 

folded-dimensional pieces, 48 
four-color printing, 95; see also jacket of this book 
French curves, 57 

geometric forms, 15-17, 21, 32, 38 
gravure, 90-1 
grid layouts, 43-5 

halftones, 88-94 
halftone plates, 84, 85, 88-94 
headings, 31 
humor, 27-8 

illustrations, 25-8, 31, 34, 70 
illustration board, 16, 45, 57 
imposition, 77, 78, 80-1 
ink, black, 11, 16, 22 

colored, 55 
colored printers’, 88 

intaglio printing, 90-1 

leads (in typography), 66 
letter forms, 19-20, 21, 32, 61 
letterpress, 90-1 
line art, 82-7 
lithography, 90 
logo, 31 
"lucy,” see camera lucida 

negative line, 86 
newspaper advertising, layout sizes for, 79 

offset printing, 90-1 
oval guides, 57 

page impositions, see imposition 
page sizes, 76, 78-9 
paper, 11, 57 
paper-cutting board, 52 
paper folds, 76-7, 78 
pastels, 54, 55 
pencils, 16, 54 
pens, 55 

felt-tipped, 20 
ruling, 16, 

photoengraving, B4ff. 
photography, 27, 29-30, 58-9, 69, 70, 71, 74, 88, 89, 92-4, 95 
photostats, 74 
pica measurement, 66 
pica rule, 66 * 
Picasso, Pablo, 12 
pictorial elements, 21-3 
picture caption, 31 
planographic printing, 90-1 
Polaroid Land camera, 30, 58-9 
poster paint, 11, 16, 22, 55 
posters, 15, 27, 32, 46 
presentations, 70-4 
proofs, 74 

registration in color printing, 95 
relief printing, 90 
reproduction processes, 76, 82-7, 88-94 
retouching paints, 55 
roughs, 64, 70 
rubber cement, 57 
ruled-line technique, 26 

screens, in halftone printing, 89, 91, 92 
second color medium, 11, 81 
secondary illustrations, 31 
separations, 86 

color, 95 
signature, 31 
size of page, importance of, 78-9 
Stait, Walter, 19 
stencils, 19, 20 
subhead,31 
symmetrical layouts, 31, 32-4, 43 

text, 31, 69, 71, 74 
three-color printing, 94 
three-dimensional layout, 19, 46 
tissue paper, artists’, 11, 57 
tissues, 64 
tonal effects, 83, 85 
tracing paper, 57 
trademark, 31 
triangles, 15, 16, 17 
T-square, 16, 45, 52 
type faces, 62-3 
type forms, 19-20, 34, 61 
type sizes, 66, 69 
typography, 61-9 

books on, 49 

woodcuts, 83 

Magazine Publishers Association, 72 
margin page, 76, 78 
marking pens, 20 
mechanicals, 70, 77, 81, 86 



.\''‘ t ^ ••A--" '■ . 

' 'A* . t 

'• * 
t > • ^ 

' ■ •k . - - , 

> :• u X 

'- ^ ' ■^•'^ -■ ' C ■'• ’'■'•-V-t* ■:,' 

.. ■ - .'■•■•:; 
'.t. "'i 

i -• T . •,■ I ^ 

■> ■ • i ‘' '-«>*•" •»' *■ 



DATE DUE 

JYIV/ i 

RESEFI VE ■8l®7 

0Y317 
XXJEJ* nTt 

seU75 

i^rp- 

^15" '6 

00257 ,/ 

vin S '7? NO ® liJ 
IH)177i 
'J^25l I'U 

«0 2’84 

1 

GAYLORD PRINTED IN U.S. A. 






